(v

GOODSENSE

Original ins
NO:




i A

— AFIFHSE AT LS S R RE A R 2 S BIFD(Y)15. FD(Y)18%
fEo R B, HEIT RS %

T TEATSRRE . AUBW IS RO AT SRR R AR U
R RS AR EE.

= AHFHXER SRR T

L] L]

Q #TF A AR 200, 3004 350
EE:2m. 3m. 3.5m

(TR —HEAM(K) . —2K

HEABM . —K4edHE(Z).

=4 EHBEM(S)

1% 50 77 S WL AL BI(MT); W1 77 1% Z1(AT)

KEPACE: X11. X30. W1. R1. R4. S6.
YN2. S16. S17

77 5 & 315 : GOODSENSE M F(G)
A7 24048515, 18
Wif7: 1.5t 1.8t
FD: 717 8 A 4 X &
FY: ~F 7 8 A 73/ 750m X

P, P2 s it o, A FHATIE S

Ty SRS H ARSI S AR AR R X A .

N BARERE RGP R K R .

FD15,18-X11HCHT & NC485BPG-508 % sl FY15,18-R1M JE K21 & shHlL

FD15,18-W1Mit F. 14 C240PKI-30 & shHl FY15,18-R4MCJE ZXK25EPA K AL
FD15,18-X30MC % £4N23G31 &3l FY15,18-S6ACPSI2.4 % ZhHL
FD15,18-YN2L = N YN4A055-34CR A BIHL  FY15,18-S17HCPSI2.4EPALPG SRR & B
FD15,18-S16/it =25S4Q2 K shHl FY15,18-S18HCPSI2.4 /% shAL- I filx

FY15,18-S19[CPSI2. 4EPALPG LR KL K ShAL-18 FH il

TE: EX-AZR 7N [ 56 B AN 2K i i 3 1) & A 1
EX-B 7 1 [7] — ik 11 377 1 i 3 1 % Y 22 AF



FOREWORD

1. This parts list is applied to the “ZHEJIANG GOODSENSE FORKLIFT COMPANY LTD”
FD(Y)15. FD(Y)18 forklift truck . It is intended for users to identify the name , number and
quantity of the parts replaced or repaired and to order them from the suppliers works .

2. When order parts , it is necessary to state the model of the forklift truck , its date of
manufacture and according to this Part List , to state the whole number , the whole name and
quantity .

3. Among the models of the forklifts truck :

D D D - D D Q Lifting height : Code : 200, 300. 350
Height : 2m. 3m. 3. 5m

Mast type : Normal mast(I)(K). Normal mast(II)(M)
2-stage full free mast (Z). 3-stage full free mast (S)

Transmission type : Manual transmission(MT)
Hydraulic transmission (AT)

Engine model: X11. X30. WI1. R1. R4, S6.
YN2. S16. S17

Serial number: G

Weight Series : Code: 15, 18
Ton: 1.5t 1.8t

FD: Balance weight of diesel forklift
FY: Balance weight of LPG/gasoline forklift

4. If there is any change, we will not notify.
5. Model application: Engine model and maximum capacity.
6. The following trucks are provided with corresponding engine.

FD15,18-X11/NC485BPG-508 engine FY15,18-R1/K21 engine
FD15,18-W1/C240PKJ-30 engine FY15,18-R4/K25EPA engine
FD15,18-X30/4N23G31 engine FY15,18-S6/PSI2.4 engine
FD15,18-YN2/YN4A055-34CR engine FY15,18-S17/PSI12.4EPALPG engine
FD15,18-816/84Q2 engine FY15,18-S18/PSI2.4 engine

FY15,18-S19/PSI12.4EPALPG engine

Note: EX-A: Special parts made for the forklift trucks exported to US and Canada .

EX-B: Parts made for common forklift trucks markets .



S ]

»

il zh R4

MRS

BEFR S

fesh R4 KENHFR G

MITWESTPE 3/

i JUU
s JUU

|

(00
00000
00000

®
H
o

HARS Fe 1 A4t




GROUP INDEX

BRAKE CONTROL

MAST SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

(o o]
P
s N

BODY SYSTEM

DRIVING SYSTEM ENGINE SYSTEM

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

UL
JUU O

)

00000
00000

000

ELECTRIC SYSTEM STEERING SYSTEM




N

1IN

INDEX
KENWLZ S Engine system
BENHLEHE Engine mOUNt « - « « « « « v oottt )
ARG Airintake SyStem =+« « o o v v oo en e 16
BHIRA Coolling SyStem « = « = ¢ = s o o o et vt ettt 18
PRI R ZE FUel SYSIEM « « « « o o v e et e e )
HE SR SE ExXhaustSystem « « + = = = o o v v oottt e e e e 34
88 24t Driving system
FZRIE KR Differential « + + ¢« @ s v v v e e ettt e 45
fe 2l %5 B 22 % (W) Drive unit mount (clutch type) + « ¢ ¢ o o v v e v v v v vt 49
i 5l % B 22 %5 (W /130) Drive unit mount (tor-contype) = =« + + + « s = o o o o .- 53
1£5h %5 B (W /770) Drive unit (tor-contype) = = v v v v v oo oo 55
fe 3% B (S Al ) (B 715X) Drive unit(cover & inching valve)(tor-con type) 59
i 22 (M 7750) Charging pump (tor-contype) « = + ¢+ =+ ¢ o s v oo o o oo oo e 63
W A A (/1 30) Hydraulic clutch (tor-contype) + + + + v v v v s v v 0 oo o 65
1 R /170 Control valve (tor-contype) =+« ¢ oo v oo oo oo oo e 67
B ] G 715X) Inching valve (for-contype) « = « ¢ ¢ o o v v oo e v e v v v v v ns 69
ARFE AR TS R4 (/1570 Tor-xon oil cooling system (tor-con type) « « = + + « = - 71
AR AR/ 2(WL ) Transmission (clutch )+« 0 o v v o v v e v v oo o v e e e 73
AR A2/ 2 IY) Transmission (clutch) — « « v v v v v v v oo i e i i i e 77
E’IIZ z;jjjrﬁ Driveaxle =+ ¢ = ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ot e e ettt et et et 83
IREN % B RN, Drive wheel assembly + e e 85
BRI Z 2L Wheelbrake « =+ ¢+ ¢ v v o o o v v e e e e e 87
A IEFE AR IR G /150) Transmission control linkage (tor-con type) =+ « - - 91
¥ R4 Steering system
Bm YL Steering control « « « « v v v v e e it e 94
B a) My Steeringaxle « = =+« v o s oot e 98
B RS Steering Wheel « « v v v v v v v e e e 102
K 1a] Y 6T Steering cylinders « « « = =+« o o o et e e 104
MITEEL  Accelerator pedal

‘]EE [‘] T‘;T’g Z}A Accelerator pedal .............................. 107



ﬂ\

>k
7/

AN

#z 245 Brake system

ITHER I SMEhEY (W J1) Brake & inching control (tor-con type) =« -+ + - 112
THEHZSEEEI (PR Brake & clutch control (clutch type) —+ « « « - 116
(A2 M5 Brake [over « -« « o oo e et e 120
5 R4 Body system

B S ST Frame & balance « « + - s v s e e e n e 123
WL JE MR S FEFF Hood. Floor Board & Seat » =+ ¢ o v o v v v o v v v v v oo es 135
BT Head guard  « « « o v v e e e 141
B E S GLE ) Cab ass’y (option) =« « v v oo e e 143
Wk RS Hydraulic system

VRIEVHAE Ofltank =« = o v o v o v ot e e e 148
EEEH S (—F)  Valve control linkage (two-throw) « « « « ¢« c e e o o v o 150
W B % (=) Valve control linkage (three-throw) = « = + =+ =+« ¢« o o & 152
BEEH K (P /) Valve control linkage (four-throw) =« + « o+ o o o v o v v e 154
R Hydraulic pipeling « « o« o v o v v oo oo e it 156
THE RS Lifting system

T8 B R Gu(FE A ) Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM) + « = =+« « - - 177

T8 B R S0(— 7 4 H 1) Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) 180
[ T485 B R 40(="17 4= H i) Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 183

TR Fork « @ @ s v v o o oo oo ettt e i s st 188
B2 HL(FEAM) Lift Bracket Normal Mast  « + « + ¢ o o o v v v v v v e v v v v v v 190
B2 X BL(— 754> H ) Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast « =+« =+« =+« o+« - 192
B2 X BA(="1 4 H i) Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast + « = =« + « = =« + « - - 194
] gg(%jg j@) Mast (Normal mast KIM) = « = ¢ ¢ o v v v v v v v v v v e oo v v 196
[ T4E(—75 4= H BH) Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM) =+« =+ ¢ o o o oo v o v v e 198
[T4E(="5 4= H i) Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM) =+« = + ¢ =+ o oo v oo v 200
TG (FEARM) Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KIM) =« « ¢« ¢ o v v e e e v v v v 202
H S Ty &L (15 42 H H) Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) « « - 206
HI S FH 3 6L (=542 © 1) Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) - - -+ 210

(=
Jo A TFH L (354 E i) Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) - - - 214
Ja #LFH I 6L (=5 42 & 1) Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) - - - 218



AL EL Tilt cylinder

. HARSA  Electric system

%/—:h/ 2 é}ﬁ Electric System ...............................

JTH Lamp - - - -
+. Frf Scutcheon
Frf% Scutcheon - - -



— KIHLARSG

ENGINE SYSTEM



RN 2 %

Engine mount

FD15,18-X11/X30




RN 2 %

Engine mount

FD15,18-X11/X30

Fr 5 5 T A4 FR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 GB/T5782 B2 M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2

2 A30A5-10005 P&  Washer 2

3 A30A5-10002 £%  Bushing 2

4 A30A5-10003 % # Rubber 2

5 A30A5-10004 BHEES  Rubber 2

6 A30A5-10001 K Plate 2

7 GB/T889.1 B I8 EE M10 Nut 2

8 A30H5-10001 K#&[E  Washer 2

9 A15C5-10100 B NC485BPG-508 Engine 1 FD15,18-X11

- A15C5-12000 BB 4N23G31-009 Engine 1 FD15,18-X30




FDI15,18-W1

KRB %%
Engine mount




RN 2 %

Engine mount FDI3,18-W1
Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 24 M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 [ Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 K Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 #H Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B MR RE M10 Nut 2
9 A30D5-10300 Fi 4 C240PKJ-30 Engine 1
10 A30D5-10500 RPN Engine mount L.H. 1
11 A30D5-10400 RANHANLE Engine mount R.H. 1
12 A15E5-10001 A - Fan block 1
13 GB/T5783 2k M8X35 Bolt 4
14 GB/T93 I 8 Washer,lock 2




FY15,18-R1

RN 2 %

Engine mount

N\;‘ﬂ

\\

By

Q
/\
\
\ N
_ & ,\ |
) = / /
ZeOony
J _

o)

\\\\\\



RN 2 %

Engine mount FY15,18-R1
Fre F5 THBAE AR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 24 M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 & Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 5 E ¥ Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B KH Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 )7 Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 BK IR M10 Nut 2
9 A20E5-10200 J& K21 Engine |
10 A20E5-10300 RN Engine mount L.H. 1
11 A20E5-10400 KENHLA N Engine mount R.H. 1
12 A30E5-10001 A JEE Fan block 1
13 GB/T5783 1244 M6X70 Bolt 4
14 GB/T93 F#E 6 Washer,lock 4
15 GB/T5783 28 M10X30 Bolt 6
16 GB/T93 FE 10 Washer,lock 6
17 GB/T97.1 “F-# 10 Washer 6




FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

KRB %%
Engine mount

N

Y
RN

\,

NN
O\




RN 2 %

Engine mount

FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

Fr 5 F5 T HR AT 44 BR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 #2F: M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 #4[E  Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 % Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 H O Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 BUEWERE M10 Nut 2
9 A30BJ5-11000 PSI2.4XUKA K Engine 1 FY15,18-S6
- A30BJ5-12000 PSI2.4 LPGHLJA KL Engine 1 FY15,18-S17
- A30BJ5-13000 PSI2. 4% %} Engine 1 FY15,18-S18
- A30BJ5-14000 PSI2.4 LPGHLJA Kl Engine 1 FY15,18-S19
10 | A30BJ5-10100 RENWLENE Engine mount L.H. I FY%%}%SB%/ %}7
- A30BJ5-10400 RENHLAENL Engine mount L.H. 1 | FY15,18-S18/S19
11 A30BJ5-10200 RENHAHLE Engine mount R.H. 1 FY;%}%LSB%/ %17
- A30BJ5-10500 KENHLA N Engine mount R.H. 1 FY15,18-S18/S19
12 A22D5-10001 M3 #4ER Fan block 1
13 GB/T5783 2F: M8X 50 Bolt 4
14 GB/T93 F#EL8 Washer,lock 4
15 A30E5-10310 KUEH Fan 1
16 A30BJ5-10300 PRI 22 G238 Mounting plate 1 FY15,18-S6/S17
17 GB/T5783 2 M10X30 Bolt 8
18 GB/T93 #E 10 Washer,lock 8
19 GB/T97.1 P 10 Washer 8
20 GJT-346-00 3k Plug 1
21 TGFDT-16070 B8 16 X 700 Antifreeze pipe 1
22 8JA08-02509 IE4iE25 X 16 Hose hoops 1




FY15,18-R4

Engine mount

RN 2 %

10

S
[

3 L ,/,. , ﬁv/ T N
) NP ..._c \VM’N&\%’)(»
B\ = 0 «;’/(%V&% ‘

&, =54 ¢

10



RN 2 %

Engine mount FY15,18-R4
Fre 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 24 M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 [ Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 2%  Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 K Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 #H Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B MR RE M10 Nut 2
9 A30AE5-10100 JE K25 EPA Engine 1
10 A30E5-10400 RPN Engine mount L.H. 1

11

A30E5-10500

KIWAHLE Engine mount R.H.

—_

11




FD15,18-YN2

RN 2 %

Engine mount

12



RN 2 %

Engine mount FDI3,18-YN2
Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 24 M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 [ Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 2%  Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 K Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 #H Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B MR RE M10 Nut 2
9 A15AB5-10001 K EEL Fan block 1
10 A30PP5-10400 7 WYN4A055-34CR Engine 1

13




RN 2 %

Engine mount

FD15,18-S16

14



RN 2 %

Engine mount FDI3,18-516
Fre FT THBAE AR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 24 M10X 110X 30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 & Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £%  Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B E Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#PE  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 424 Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 M Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B KRR M10 Nut 2
9 A15AC5-10400 —=3%S4Q2 Engine 1
10 GB/T5783 2k M12X25 Bolt 6
11 GB/T93 4% 12 Washer,lock 6
12 A15AC5-10100 RPN Engine mount L.H. 1
13 A15AC5-10200 RENHAHLE Engine mount R.H. 1
14 A30BA5-10600 TS Flywheel shell 1
15 GB/T5783 12 M10X1.25X20 Bolt 15
16 GB/T93 FE 10 Washer,lock 15
17 A30BA5-10001 A5 - Fan block 1
18 GB/T5783 242 M8X50 Bolt 4
19 GB/T93 FE 8 Washer,lock 4

15







ARG

Air intake system

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o %t

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A15C5-10002 HSEA  Hose, intake air 1

- A30A5-11001 S A  Hose, intake air 1 FY15,18-R4

2 JB/T8870 480X 60 Clip 4

3 A30D5-10200 TAUEIESY  Air cleaner 1

4 A15C5-10001 M5B  Hose, intake air 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
- A30D5-10101 HS%B  Hose, intake air 1 FD15,18-W1
- A30E5-10101 5B  Hose, intake air 1 FY15,18-R1
- A15Q5-10001 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 |FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
- A15Y5-10001 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 FY15,18-R4
- A30A5-11002 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 FDI15,18-YN2
- A15AC5-10001 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 FDI15,18-S16
5 GB/T6170 I2EF M8 Nut 2

6 GB/T93 FF 8 Washer,lock 2

7 GB/T97.1 P34 8 Washer 2

17




Cooling system

wH ARG

18



R RS

Cooling system

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15C5-40001 FJK%  Hose rubber 1 FD15,18-X11
- A30D5-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 FDI15,18-W1
- A30E5-40002 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FY15,18-R1
- A15Q5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 [FY15,18-86/S17/S18/S19
- A15Z75-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 FD15,18-X30
- A30E5-40001 FJK%  Hose rubber 1 FY15,18-R4
- A15AB5-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 FDI15,18-YN2
- A15AC5-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 FDI15,18-S16
2 JB/T8870 %4 5032 Clip 4
3| A15C5-40002 F/K% Hose rubber Lo PR
- A30D5-40002 ~7/K% Hose rubber 1 FDI15,18-W1
- A15Q5-40002 /K%  Hose rubber 1 |FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
- A30E5-40001 ~7/K%  Hose rubber 1 FY15,18-R4
- A15AB5-40002 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FDI15,18-YN2
- A15AC5-40002 F/K% Hose rubber 1 FD15,18-S16
4 A15C5-40200 KA EUR  Radiator 1 FD15,18MT-X11
- A15D5-40200 KFH LK Radiator 1 FD15,18AT-X11
- A15E5-40200 KFE ML Radiator 1 FD15,18-W1-AT
- A15W5-40100 KA E K Radiator 1 FDI15,18-W1-MT
- | A15F5-40200 KA Radiator 1 FDISIESS
- A15Q5-40100 KFE A Radiator 1 [FY15,18S6/S17/S18/S19
- A15AA5-40100 KA A Radiator 1 FD15,18-X30-AT
— A1575-40200 KA B Radiator 1 FD15,18-X30-MT
- A15Y5-40100 KA B Radiator 1 FY15,18-R4
- A15AB5-40100 KFE LK Radiator 1 FD15,18-YN2
5 A30A5-40003 B T Rubber 2

19




Cooling system

wH ARG

20



R RS

Cooling system

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
6 A30A5-40004 BIRETT  Rubber 2

7 A30A5-40005 i2#:  Bolt 2

8 A30A5-20003 #F Plate 2

9 GB/T889.1 BiK B RE M8 Nut 2

10 GB/T97.1 -3 8 Washer 2

11 A30E5-40110 X 37 Fan retainer 1 KK 2 3%
12 GB/T5783 2k M8X 16 Bolt 2 KR b 4 30 FH
13 GB/T93 # 8 Washe, lock 2 XK b 4 126 ]

21




FD15,18-X11/X30/W1

& 4t

Fuel system

M
PARAY

)|




1 2 4t

Fuel system

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 T #  Cap 1
2 JB/T8870 %4 25X 16 Clip 2
3 TG000-13028 R4 13X 280 Tube 1 FDI15,18-X11
- TG000-13032 R & 13X320 Tube 1 FD15,18-W1
4 A30A5-30006 PRIMARZE AR Packing 1
5 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1
6 GB/T818 TSk M5X 12 Bolt 5
7 GB/T93 ##45 Washer,lock 5
8 A30A5-30400 SEMJETE %5 Diesel Filter 1
9 A15C5-30200 AR K Plate 1
10 GB/T5787 N L A TH S A M8 X 16 Bolt 8
11 JB/T8870 Wi 16X 10 Clip 6
12 TG000-10110 BRI 10X 1100 Tube 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
- TG000-10050 BRI & 10X 500 Tube 1 FDI15,18-W1
13 TG000-10140 BRI & 10X 1400 Tube 1 FDI15,18-X11/X30
- TG000-10080 PRIME & 10X 800 Tube 1 FDI15,18-W1
14 GB/T5783 B2 F: M8 X 30 Bolt 10
15 GB/T93 # 3 8 Washer, lock 10
16 GB/T97.1 P-4 8 Washer 10
17 GB/T6170 = REM8 2
18 A30A5-30300 WK B8 Sedimenter 1 FD15,18-X11
A30D5-30100 MK B4 Sedimenter 1 FDI15,18-W1
19 A30A5-30004 MK B XS Bracket 1 FDI15,18-X11
- A30A5-30005 K5 B S Bracket 1 FDI15,18-W1

23




FD15,18-X11/X30/W1

& 4t

Fuel system

M
PARAY

)|




1 2 4t

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1
Fuel system

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 TG000-10070 PRIME & 10X700 Tube 1 FD15,18-X11
- TG000-10060 PR & 10X 600 Tube 1 FDI15,18-W1
21 A30A4-50003 Wik  Magnet 1
22 A30A4-50002 B2 ZE  Plug,drain 1
23 A30A4-50004 ED% &} |26 Washer 1
24 JB/T8870 I 4 70X 50 Clip 2
25 A30A5-30001 JnihiE  Hose 1

25




PR S é‘
JA I 2R Gt FY15,18-R1

Fuel system

26



KR & Gt

Fuel system FY15,I8-R1

Fre e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 I  Cap 1
2 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
3 TG000-13022 4 & 13X220 Tube 1
4 JB/T8870 I 4 70X 50 Clip 2
5 A30A5-30001 JME Hose 1
6 A30A4-50002 B2 FE  Plug,drain 1
7 A30A4-50004 ED#% ¥} [E26 Washer 1
8 TG000-08034 PRIME & 8X340 Tube 1
9 JB/T8870 W4 20 X 12 Clip 2
10 A30A5-30400 SEimJEIS 4% Diesel Filter 1
11 GB/T818 TF kg M5X 12 Bolt 5
12 GB/T93 445 Washer,lock 5
13 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1
14 A15F5-30200 AR Plate 1
15 A30A5-30003 AR E Packing 1
16 GB/T5783 1244 M8 X 25 Bolt 8
17 GB/T93 I 8 Washer, lock 8
18 GB/T97.1 P34 8 Washer 8
19 A30A4-50003 %k Magnet 1
20 A30E5-30200 BRI JETE %% Diesel Filter 1
21 GB/T5783 24 M6X 12 Bolt 2
22 GB/T93 #H 6 Washer, lock 2
23 GB/T97.1 P44 6 Washer 2

24 TG000-10024

W & 10X240 Tube

27




FY15,18-S6/S18

4 QUIERN

Fuel system

28



1 2 4t

Fuel system

FY15,18-S6/S18

Fr 5 F5 T 44 R &= T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30DE5-30001 & Cap 1

2 JB/T8870 M4iE25X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13028 JiR%% 13 X280 Tube 1

4 GB/T5787 INFE IR AR M8 X 16 Bolt 10

5 A30A4-50002 I BE %€ Plug,drain 1

6 A30A4-50004 ED% $}[£(26 Washer 1

7 A30A5-30400 SEhUETE %% Diesel Filter 1

8 A30BJ5-30012 PRIHATS Tube 1 R B 7
9 A30BJ5-30001 PRI JESS Fuel filter 1 KRBT 7
10 A30BJ5-30006 $3k3 Connector 1 KRB 7
11 A30BJ5-30002 HLfE I Solenoid valve 1 KRB 7
12 A30BJ5-30007 & J& Pipe clamp 2 RENHLH
13 A30BJ5-30005 #3k2 Connector 2 KRB 7
14 A30BJ5-30011 BRIME4 Tube 1 RANHLE
15 A30BJ5-30010 PR3 Tube 1 RANHLE
16 A30BJ5-30004 #3k1 Connector 1 R ENHLI Ay
17 A30BJ5-30003 #RINZE Fuel pump 1 RENHLI
18 A30BJ5-30008 PRIMET1T Tube 1 KRB T
19 A30DE5-30003 PRIME2 Tube 1

20 JB/T8870 416X 10 Clip 2

21 GB/T818 Tk M5X 12 Bolt 5

22 GB/T93 345 Washer,lock 5

23 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1

24 A30A5-30006 PRIMAR RS E Packing 1

25 A15C5-30200 BARE K Plate 1

26 JB/T8870 W4 70X 50 Clip 2

27 A30A5-30001 ‘s Hose 1

28 A30BJ5-30020 B PsEzSk Right Angle connector 4

29




FD15,18-YN2

M
PARAY

)|

ARG
Fuel system




1 2 4t

Fuel system

FD15,18-YN2

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 s Cap 1

2 8JA08-02509 M4iE25X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13028 Ji%& & 13X280 Tube 1

4 A30A5-30006 BRI FE S5 AR Packing 1

5 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1

6 GB/T93 S Washer,lock 5

7 GB/T818 + A A S RET MSX 12 5

8 A30A5-30400 SEimETE A Diesel Filter 1

9 A15C5-30200 TR K Plate 1

10 GB/T16674.1 INHREZTHIERE M8X 16 Bolt 8

11 8JA08-01606 416X 10 Clip 4

12 TG000-10110 PR ¢ 10X 1100 Tube 1

13 TG000-10140 PRI E & 10X 1400 Tube 1

14 A30A4-50003 Wik Magnet 1

15 A30A4-50004 Ed% /826 Washer 1

16 A30A4-50002 BUMIZEZE  Plug,drain 1

17 8JA08-07020 %4 70X 50 Clip 2

18 A30A5-30001 JnihiE  Hose 1

31




FD15,18-S16

& 4t

Fuel system

M
PARAY

)|




1 2 4t

Fuel system

FD15,18-S16

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 s Cap 1

2 8JA08-02509 425X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13028 % & 13X 280 Tube 1

4 A30A5-30006 PRI FE S5 AR 2 Packing 1

5 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1

6 GB/T93 S5 Washer,lock 5

7 GB/T818 + R A S EET MSX 12 5

8 A30A5-30400 SEmETE % Diesel Filter 1

9 A15C5-30200 TR Plate 1

10 GB/T16674.1 ISR TSR M8X 16 Bolt 8

11 8JA08-01606 4516 X 10 Clip 6

12 TG000-10100 BRI & 10X 1000 Tube 2

13 TG000-10110 BRI & 10X 1100 Tube 2

14 GB/T5783 1244 M8 X 20 Bolt 8

15 GB/T93 3 8 Washer, lock 8

16 GB/T97.1 P84 8 Washer 8

17 A15AC5-10500 SEM)ETE %% Diesel Filter 1 RANHLE
18 A30A4-50003 Wik Magnet 1

19 A30A4-50004 Ed% /826 Washer 1

20 A30A4-50002 BOHIEZE  Plug,drain 1

21 A30A5-30001 JnihAE  Hose 1

22 8JA08-07020 IEE$i 70X 50 Clip 2

33




HS R4S FD15,18-X11/X30/W1
Exhaust system FY15,18-R1

34



PR G

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1

Exhaust system FY15,18-R1
Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T6171 B2 EE M10X 1.25 Nut 2
2 GB/T93 FAEL 10 Washer 2
3 A15C5-20100 HAE AR Pipe 1 FDI15,18-X11
- A15E5-20100 HA % S8 Pipe 1 FD15,18-W1
- A15F5-20100 HAE SR Pipe 1 FY15,18-R1
- A1575-20100 HEAE BR Pipe 1 FD15,18-X30
4 A30A5-20202 UMK U-Stopper 1
5 A30A5-20001 i Rubber 4
6 A30A5-20002 124 Bolt 2
7 GB/T889.1 BK B RE M8 Nut 2
8 A30A5-20003 A Plate 2
9 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 2
10 A15C5-20200 VH 2R B Muffler 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
- A15F5-20200 W7 B MR Muffler 1 FYIZ 1R 1
- A15C5-20300 KK FE S S Muffler 1 % H
11 GB/T6170 12 £ M8 Nut 2
12 GB/T93 3 8 Washer,lock 2
13 A30A5-20201 UMIZF:  U-Bolt 1
14 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 2

35




f= 42
ARG FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
Exhaust system

36



PR G

Exhaust system

FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30BJ5-20001 HE AT Plate 1

2 GB/T6170 2 £FM8 Nut 2

3 GB/T93 FAELE Washer 2

4 GB/T97.1 V348 Washer 4

5 A15Q5-20200 HEAE  Pipe 1

6 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X 40 Bolt 4

7 GB/T93 FAEL10 Washer 4

8 GB/T97.1 F-3410 Washer 4

9 A30BJ5-20002 HAE A Plate 2

10 GB/T6170 EEEM10 Nut 4

11 A30BJ5-20400 — UL Three-way catalyst 1

12 A15Q5-20100 TH 728 S Muffler 1

13 A30A5-20002 #242  Bolt 2

14 A30A5-20003 H P Plate 2

15 A30A5-20001 it Rubber 4

16 GB/T889.1 BiK IR EE M8 Nut 2

37




FRARS

Exhaust system FY15,18-R4

16,17,10,11 /@

38



PR G

Exhaust system FY15,18-R4
Fr 5 F5 T HR AT 44 BR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30AE5-20002 HFE AT Plate 1
2 GB/T93 4 8 Washer,lock 4
3 GB/T6170 I2HE M8 Nut 4
4 A15Y5-20100 HEAE S Pipe 1
5 A30A5-20201 UL U-Bolt 1
6 A30A5-20202 UM U-board 1
7 GB/T97.1 “F-#4 8 Washer 4
8 A15Y5-20200 HEAE#E  Pipe 1
9 GB/T5786 BZFEM10X 1.25X30 Bolt 4
10 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 5
11 GB/T97.1 410 Washer 5
12 A30AE5-20003 HA T Plate 2
13 A30AE5-20400 = JCf#1k 7 Three-way catalyst 1
14 A30AE5-20001 AL IEZS Oxygen sensor 1
15 A315Y5-20300 HE 2% Muffler 1
16 A30A5-20306 K4 Clamp 1
17 GB/T5783 BEHM10X 20 Bolt 1
18 A30A5-20002 #2+:  Bolt 2
19 A30A5-20003 - Plate 2
20 A30A5-20001 e Rubber 4
21 GB/T889.1 35 & s i AT UK IR BE M8 Nut 2

39




PR G

Exhaust system

FD15,18-YN2

40



PR G

Exhaust system FDI3,18-YN2

Fre FT THBAE AR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15AB5-20100 HSAE MO Pipe 1

2 A15C5-20200 T 75 28 S Muffler 1

3 A30A5-20002 26 Bolt 2

4 A30A5-20003 4 Plate 2

5 A30A5-20001 B Rubber 4

6 GB/T96 KP4 8 Washer 2

7 GB/T889. 1 AR R A 7S LR IR R M8 Nut 2

8 A30A5-20201 URYiZFE  U-Bolt 1

9 A30A5-20202 URI-RHR  U-Stopper 1

10 GB/T93 A 8 Washer,lock 6

11 GB/T6170 2 RE M8 Nut 2

12 GB/T5783 #2448 M8X25 Bolt 4

13 GB/T97. 1 “F-# 8 Washer 4

41




PR G

Exhaust system

FD15,18-S16

42



PR G

Exhaust system

FD15,18-S16

Fre FT THBAE AR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15AC5-20100 HS A EK Pipe 1

2 A15C5-20200 T 75 28 S Muffler 1

3 A30A5-20002 26 Bolt 2

4 A30A5-20003 4 Plate 2

5 A30A5-20001 B Rubber 4

6 GB/T96 KP4 8 Washer 2

7 GB/T889. 1 e B/ IR AT S A B IREE M8 Nut 2

8 A30A5-20201 URYiZFE  U-Bolt 1

9 A30A5-20202 URI-RHR  U-Stopper 1

10 GB/T93 A 8 Washer,lock 2

11 GB/T6170 2 RE M8 Nut 2

12 GB/T6170 #2EF M10 Nut 4

13 GB/T93 FH 10 Washer,lock 4

14 GB/T97. 1 “F-# 10 Washer 4

43




.\ fEE ARG

DRIVING SYSTEM

44



LMy FDI15,18-X11/X30/W1/YN2
Differential FY15,18-R1

45



72 TH 4% I K

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1/YN2

Differential FY15,18-R1

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15C5-02301 e ZH A 5eK  Case, cross L. H 1
2 GB/T5786 IZFEM10X 1.25X 25 Bolt 8
3 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 8
4 A30A5-02702 7K F:  Cover, bearing 2
5 A15C5-02302 FAhiFe  Gear, side 2
6 A30A5-02704 % Spacer 1
7 A15C5-02303 P A Washer 2
- A15C5-02304 B  Washer 2
- A15C5-02305 HEC  Washer 2
- A15C5-02306 HPED  Washer 2
8 A15C5-02307 Wi Shaft, pinion 1
9 A15C5-02308 TR W Gear, Pinion 4
10 A15C5-02309 HEME T Case, cross R.H 1
11 A15C5-02310 Vil8  Gear, ring 1
12 A15C5-02311 2 Bolt 12
13 A15C5-02312 BiF Washer, lock 6
14 A15C5-02313 1EHEEARE Washer, thrust 4
- A15C5-02314 1EHEZRE Washer, thrust 4
- A15C5-02315 1EHEERRE Washer, thrust 4
15 A15C5-02316 WHSAHIT  Shaft, pinion 1
16 GB/T119.1 [FFE44 d6X30 Pin parallel 1

46




LMy FDI15,18-X11/X30/W1/YN2
Differential FY15,18-R1

47



72 TH 4% I K

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1/YN2

Differential FY15,18-R1
Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
17 A15C5-02317 I2RE Nut 12
18 GB/T1235 OJFE75%X3.1 O-ring 2
19 A30A5-02717 # Shim 2
20 A30A5-02718 # ) Shim 4
21 A30A5-02719 # Shim 2
22 GB/T272 Hh7&211 Bearing 2
23 A15C5-02318 il Shaft, final pinion gear 1
24 A15C5-02319 I2E 4% Gear, spiral vevel 1
25 GB/T297 [R4HE 7% 7l 7K 7507  Bearing 2

48




L3R B 20k (HLE0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

49



e 3 2% (W0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15C5-02200 NUBRAS A A B Drive unit 1 | FDIS,I8-X11/X30/YN2
- A15E5-04000 NUBRAS A M B Drive unit 1 | FD/Y15,18-WI/R1
2 GB/T5786 244 M12X1.25X40 Bolt 12
3 GB/T93 L 12 Washer, lock 12
4 A30A5-02001 4 Packing 1
5 GB/T119.1 £ B10X20 Pin, parallel 1
6 A15C5-00100 A THEMAT  Lever, speed change 1
7 A15C5-00200 e B FT  Lever, direction change 1
8 A30A5-02600 e FH Knob, direction 1
9 A30A5-02500 AZHFHE Knob, speed 1
10 GB/T5783 #2F: M8X40 Bolt 2
11 GB/T93 # 8 Washer, lock 10
12 GB/T6170 JERE M8 Nut 4
13 GB/T5783 B2k M10X40 Bolt 7
14 GB/T93 #F 10 Washer, lock 9
15 GB/T5783 B2k M10X35 Bolt 2
16 A15C5-04000 O AREEE R S Clutch disc Ass’y 1
17 A15C5-03000 EE A ER e # S Cluteh cover 1
18 GB/T5783 IEFEM8 X 20 Bolt 6
19 GB/T119.1 £ B6X 12 Pin, parallel 3
20 A30A5-00001 7K ER  Retainer, bearing 1

50




LR B 20k (HLE0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

51



e 3 2% (W0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 9688211 Iy B Bearing, thrust 1

22 A30A5-00002 THEWZRE  Pivot, clutch yoke 1

23 GB/T6171 B2RE M12X1.25 Nut 1

24 A30A5-00003 7rE X Yoke, clutch 1

25 A30A5-00004 F#VER4IE  Snap ring 1

26 A30A5-02007 TEXPE Cover dust 1

27 A30A5-02008 &A% Retainer, cover 1

28 GB/T5783 2k M8X 16 Bolt 2

29 GB/T97.1 -8 8 Washer 4

30 A30A5-02009 . Packing 1

31 A15C5-02002 B4885%  Clutch housing 1

52




i B 20k (K150

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

53



i B 20k (K150

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

Fr 5 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15D5-02000 LT ) /) AR AR SO Drive unit 1 FDI15,18-X11/X30
- A15D5-03000 Fah ek S FE S B Drive unit 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
~ | AI5E5-02000 TSR Drive unit | 1y arselsesimsieeid
- | AISE5-03000 TP EEA A Drive unit | 1y a1ss1sesimsieend
- A15Y5-00100 FL 4R (YR ) A TR AR G Drive unit 1 FY15,18-R4
- A15Y5-00200 TR A E A S B Drive unit 1 FY15,18-R4
2 GB/T5785 EFE M12X1.25X40 Bolt 12
3 GB/T93 FE 12 Washer, lock 12
4 A30A5-02001 . Packing 1
5 GB/T119.1 % B10X20 Pin, parallel 1
6 GB/T5783 ik M8X20 Bolt 6
7 GB/T93 i 8  Washer, lock 6
8 GB/T5783 B2k M10X35 Bolt 9
9 GB/T93 L 10 Washer, lock 9

54



ez B (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

55



ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30B5-02001 AHIE TR Case, tor-con 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
- A30D5-00101 AAE LS 5K Case, tor-con 1 Fyllzs?lgg-sli}/gé/vsvl%gl%;/%l9
- A30E5-00101 R TR Case, tor-con 1 FY15,18-R4

2 A30B5-02002 o sE  Cap 1

3 Q/Z7285-4 H2FE1/2 " Plug 4

4 A30B5-02100 A SS %, Tor-xon ass’y 1 FD15,18-X11/X30
~ | A30D5-00110 AFSE AR Tor-xon ass’y T S ST AT
- A30E5-00110 BHE A AR Tor-xon ass’y 1 FY15,18-R4
5 A30B5-02200 B S Charging pump ass’y 1

6 A30B5-02003 A Gasket 1

7 GB/T894.1 $4P8 35 Snap ring 1

8 A30B5-02004 JEV S Strainer 1

9 GB/T1235 OJEJE35X3. 1 O-ring 1

10 Q/Z285-2 WISIRZE  Plug 2

11 GB/T1235 O 828 X 3. 5 O-ring 1

12 A30B5-02005 HF Gasket 1

13 GB/T5785 BZHEM10X1.25X 75 Bolt 1

14 GB/T5785 IZAEM10X 1.25X 55 Bolt 3

15 GB/T5785 #2FEM10 X 1.25X 50 Bolt 1

16 GB/T5785 BZHM10X1.25X30 Bolt 4

17 GB/T93 53410 Washer, lock 9

18 GB/T119.1 £ B12X20 Pin 2

19 GB/T235 OJZKE15X2. 4 O-ring 1

20 A15D5-02001 Fefk  Case, mission 1

21 A15D5-02002 7K JE  Cap, bearing 2

22 A30B5-02008 124 Bolt 4

23 A15D5-02003 #H ) Plate,lock 4

56



ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

57



ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
24 A30B5-02300 BEAE MR Clutch, hydraulic 1
25 A30B5-02010 Y55 HL  Shaft, idler 1
26 GB/T276-94 ##H7K6206 Bearing 1
27 A30B5-02011 Y54 Gear, idler 1
28 GB8&93.1-86 14824 Snap ring 2
29 GB/T276-94 #6207 Bearing 2
30 A30B5-02012 i % Gear, output 1
31 A30B5-02013 AT Plate, bearing support 1
32 A30B5-02014 # - Shim iS5
- A30B5-02015 ) Shim Y
- A30B5-02016 #F Shim T
33 A30B5-02017 HrHi%h  Shaft, output 1
34 GB/T297-94 ##7K32208 Bearing 2
35 GB/T297-94 47430208 Bearing 1
36 A30B5-02018 MEHRFFSL  Retainer, oil seal 1
37 GB/T1235-76 OFIEl80X3. 1 O-ring 1
38 A30B5-02019 ME  Seal, oil 1
39 A30B5-02020 #25E Nut 1
40 A30B5-02021 # Shim 1 %
- A30B5-02022 #  Shim 1 1% H
- A30B5-02023 #  Shim 1 1% H
41 GB/T5782-2000 2 4£M8 X 20 Bolt 4
42 GB/T93-1987 8 Washer,lock 15
43 A30B5-02024 ¥ Collar 1
44 A30B5-02025 T Pipe, oil fill 1
45 A30B5-02026 8 Gasket 1

58




inching valve)

oot B (5 M Eh 1)
&

Drive unit (cover

59



oot B (5 M Eh 1)

Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30B5-02027 ek Cover, case 1

2 A30B5-02028 AR HE  Arm, shift 1

3 GB/T879 B 6X32 Pin, lock 1

4 A30B5-02029 AZHUE B Shaft, shift arm 1

5 GB/T1235 OJZ[E20X2. 4 O-ring 1

6 GB/T1099 2[5 5#5 X 19key, woodruff 1

7 A30B5-02030 24 Bolt 1

8 A30B5-02031 #f#  Shim 7

9 A30B5-02032 7 Plug 1

10 DZ05G-1208 H 24T F X Switch 1

11 DZ05G-J209 THRIFR  Switch 1

12 A30B5-02034 . Washer 2

13 A30B5-02035 B4k Nipple 1

14 A30B5-02036 JEM Y Filter, oil 1

15 GB/T879 FVERAEAY 4X25 Pin, lock 1

16 A30B5-02037 1% %€  Piston 1

17 A30B5-02038 #E#  Spring 1

18 A30B5-02039 ZAW T Cup 1

19 A30B5-02040 #}#%  Packing, copper 1

20 Q/ZB285-1 BHFE 1/8 " Plug 6

21 Q/ZB285-2 BZJE 1/4 " Plug 4

22 A30B5-02400 PR S Control valve ass’y 1 ik FH
- A30B5-02041 HL 35 1l iR Electric-controller hydraulic valve| 1 %

60




inching valve)

oot B (5 M Eh 1)
&

Drive unit (cover

61



oot B (5 M Eh 1)

Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 A30B5-02042 #HH Gasket 1
24 GB/T5783 IZ2HM8 X 35 Bolt 2
25 GB/T5783 IZHEMS X 55 Bolt 2
26 GB/T5783 M8 X 50 Bolt 2
27 GB/T93 FES  Washer,lock 6
28 A30B5-02043 HH Gasket 1
29 GB/T1235 OJZH9X 1. 91 O-ring 2
30 GB/T93 H#F10  Washer,lock 8
31 GB/T5782 IZHM10X 1.25X 55 Bolt 2
32 GB/T93 JEE  Washer,lock 3
33 A30B5-02500 MBhE S Inching valve ass’y 1
34 A30B5-02044 Ft# Shim 1
35 GB/T5783 IZHEMS X 25 Bolt 4
36 GB/T5783 IZHEMS X 50 Bolt 2
37 GB/93 S Washer,lock 5
38 GB/T5783 IZHM8 X 12 Bolt 2
39 A30B5-02045 HEREIZR Bolt, joint 1
40 A15D5-02004 BHis T Cover, tor-con 1
41 A30B5-02047 2%E 1/8 " Plug 1
42 A30B5-02048 % Packing, copper 4
43 A30B5-02049 HEAEIZE Bolt, joint 1
44 GB/T5785 B2 FEM10 X 1.25X 40 Bolt 6

62




R (50

Charging pump (tor-con type)

63



R (50

Charging pump (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B5-02200 By A S Charging Pump ass’y 1

1 A30B5-02201 #AK  Case, Pump 1

2 A30B5-02202 #f% Bushing 1

3 A30B5-02203 2% 7G1/8 " Plug 1

4 A30B5-02204 MiE  Seal, oil 1

5 A30B5-02205 O % 4  O-ring 1

6 A30B5-02206 7€ Support, starter 1

7 GB/T119.1 [F 44 6X16 Pin 2

8 A30B5-02207 FBF  Gear, drive 1

9 A30B5-02208 #f%£ Bushing 1

10 A30B5-02209 Wik %8 Gear, driven 1

11 GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 45 Bolt 4

12 GB/T5783 12 f4EM8X 25 Bolt 1

- GB/T5783 IZAM8 X 35 Bolt 3

13 A30B5-02210 ¥4 Washer 2

64




WG 7150

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)




WG 7150

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B5-02300 EA s Clutch, hydraulic 1
1 A30B5-02301 fr NFUE R Shift, input 1
2 A30B5-02302 Bl RS Ui % Gear, reverse 1
3 A30B5-02303 BIERS % Gear, forward 1
4 A30B5-02304 Ui Plate, end 2
5 A30B5-02305 [0 FE50 % spring, return 2
6 A30B5-02306 FE A Seat, spring 2
7 A30B5-02307 1E#E¥F A Ring, thrust 2
8 A30B5-02308 1E#EXR B Ring, thrust 2
9 A30B5-02309 JG%E  Piston 1
10 A30B5-02310 J£  Plug 1
11 GB/T307 BER 1/8 " Ball, steel 1
12 A30B5-02311 EEE B Plate, friction 8
13 A30B5-02312 % Plate, separator 8
14 A30B5-02313 IR A Ring , seal 4
15 A30B5-02314 #4H3F B Ring , seal 2
16 GB/T1235 O [E33.7X3.5 O-ring 2
17 A30B5-02315 ¥ Snap, ring 2
18 GB/T276 H#H K206 Bearing 2
19 A30B5-02316 REHHh & Bearing, needle 2
20 GB/T894.1 4840 Snap, ring 2
21 GB/T78 #24TM8 X 8  Bolt 2

66




PEf I GR20)

Control valve (tor-con type)

67



PEf I GR20)

Control valve (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B5-02400 24 1" 5 6 Control valve ass’y 1

1 A30B5-02401 @1k Body, valve 1

2 A30B5-02402 IR Slide valve 1

3 A30B5-02403 /M %E  Plate,end 1

4 A30B5-02404 % Spring 1

5 GB/T308 ENER 13/32" Ball 1

6 A30B5-02405 JE%E  Piston 1

7 A30B5-02406 #%  Spring 1

8 A30B5-02407 #%  Spring 1

9 A30B5-02408 %  Plug 1

10 GB/T879 5 VE [B] 544 X 35 Pin, lock 1

11 A30B5-02409 L4 Spool 1

12 A30B5-02410 ¥ Spring 1

13 A30B5-02411 #iFE  Spring 1

14 A30B5-02412 & Plug 1

15 GB/T879 A [ K 454 X 40 Pin, lock 1

68




Wi G120

Inching valve (tor-con type)

69



Wi G120

Inching valve (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30B5-02500 MBI A Inching valve ass’y 1

1 GB/T893. 1 418  Snap ring 1

2 A30B5-02501 1Ak  Body, valve 1

3 A30B5-02502 L Spool 1

4 A30B5-02503 W Slide valve 1

5 GB/T3452. 1 O FE23.6X2. 65 O-ring 1

6 A30B5-02504 W% Seal, oil 1

7 GB/T893. 1 141828 Snap ring 1

8 A30B5-02505 WEh#E $1.2XD9.2X30 Spring 1

9 A30B5-02506 EPE &3XD22.9X87.4 Spring 1

10 A30B5-02507 B Spacer 1

11 A30B5-02509 M $30X16X7 Seal,oil 1

12 A30B5-02508 i ZE  Plug,choke 1

13 Q/ZB285-77 IZ%E  71/8 " Plug 2

70




A FE AR & gt R 30

Hydraulic system

71



A FE AR & gt R 30

Hydraulic system

Fr 5 e ] T A 44 R H 1

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 JB/T8870 416X 10 Clip 4

2 | TG000-10190 WA HKE ¢10X1900 Hose 1| RN
_ TG000-10240 WA E B $10X2400 Hose 1 |FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
- TG000-10160 WA B ¢ 10X 1600 Hose 1 FY15,18-R4
3 | TG000-10220 WA S 0 10X2200  Hose 1| PR R
- TG000-10211 WA EREHE $10X2110 Hose 1 [FY15]18S6/S17/S18/S19
- TG000-10150 WA HBE ¢ 10X 1500 Hose 1 FY15,18-R4

4 TQ000-08025 L4 8X250 Band 2
5 GIT-16-00 Hi##% union 2
6 GB/T982 2H 4 % B 4 B 14 X 2.7 Packing 2

72




AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

73



AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15C5-02002 B 4487t Clutch housing 1
2 GB/T5783 124 M10X35 Bolt 7
3 GB/T93 g8 10  Washer, lock 7
4 GB/T93 I 6 Washer, lock 4
5 GB/T57830 128 M6X 16 Bolt 4
6 A15C5-02003 B4 At Cover, case 1
7 A15C5-02004 A H Packing 1
8 A15C5-02201 P #4655  Case, transmission 1
9 A30A5-02202 Hh7KJE  Cap, bearing 2
10 A15C5-02202 24 Bolt 4
11 A15C5-02203 BiH Plate, lock 4
12 A30A5-02205 WA ZEL K Air Breather 1
13 DZ05G-J208 B ZE4TJF%  Switch, back-lamp 1
14 A30A5-02206 FH Shim 1
15 A30A5-02207 455 Case, cover 1
16 A30A5-02208 M Gasket, Case cover 1
17 GB/T5783 12k M10X 16 Bolt 10
18 GB/T93 FE 10 Washer,lock 17
19 A30A5-02209 #H - Gasket, clutch housing 1
20 A30A5-02210 Hi#¥  Supporter, arm shaft 1
21 GB/T1235 Of18l 35X3.1 O-ring 1
22 GB/T5783 B2k M8X20 Bolt 1

74




AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

75



AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 GB/T93 FE 8 Washer, lock 2

24 GB/T5783 B2F: M10X 45 Bolt 1

25 GB/T6170 #ZRE M10 Nut 1

26 A30A5-02211 £ Plug 1

27 GB/T1235 OJ[E 20X2.4 O-ring 1

28 A30A5-02212 W/NAIZZE GZ1/2 Plug 1

29 A30A5-02213 W Bolt, slide 1

30 GB/T1235 OJEFE 28X3.5 O-ring 1

31 A30A5-02214 HMA TR E R Washer 1

32 A30A5-02215 Hr4H Rod, shift 1

33 A30A5-02216 Bk X Fork, shift 2

34 A30A5-02217 B Spring 2

35 GB/T308 ER 10 Ball,steel 2

36 A30A5-02218 HEFF Lever, shift 2

37 GB/T1235 OJEFE 22X2.4 O-ring 2

38 GB/T1099 [ 5X19 key, half-round 2

39 GB/T89%4. 1 FAPEFSE 22 Snap ring 1

40 GB/T119.1 B4 12X20 Pin 2

76




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

77



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02219 ¥ Collar 1
2 A30A5-02220 F#hh  Shaft, main drive 1
3 A30A5-02221 7K %2 Retainer, bearing 1
4 GB/T1235 OJFFE42 X 3.5 O-ring 1
5 A30A5-02222 WE  Seal, oil 1
6 GB/T275 L[]0 EREH 7K 105 Bearing, ball 1
7 GB/T893. 2 FUH #1:$4 /847 Snap ring 1
8 GB/T894. 1 S # RS 25 Snap ring 2
9 A30A5-02223 HININE  Gear, input 1
10 A30A5-02224 %% Spacer 1
11 GB/T276 BB a0 BR K207 Bearing, ball 1
12 GB/T272 ] 0o 3Rl 7K 50207 Bearing, ball 1
13 A30A5-02225 k& Spacer 1
14 GB/T894. 1 AR I35 Snap ring 1
15 GB/T305 1E5h¥£72/78. 6 Ring, thrust 1
16 A30A5-02226 MK HE  Spacer 1
17 A30A5-02227 F 4l Shaft, main 1
18 GB/T276 B a0k K306 Bearing, ball 1
19 GB/T894. 1 My Rl 48 Snap ring 2
20 GB/T894. 1 S ERS P30 Snap ring 2
21 A30A5-02228 kel Spacer 1

78




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

79



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 A30A5-02229 IEHEEEE i Plate, thrust 2
23 A30A5-02230 HiAIRFFSE  Retainer, bearing 1
24 GB/T893.2 FLAH #PE 4472 Snap ring 1
25 GB/T276 I [ O EREH 7K 306 Bearing, ball 1
26 A30A5-02231 [0 28 16%E  Gear, sleeve 2
27 A30A5-02232 [FP 45 14%  Gear, hub 2
28 A30A5-02233 —. [P  Ring 4
29 A30A5-02234 AP 3L Insert 6
30 A30A5-02235 [F D483 Spring 4
31 A30A5-02236 EiE Y% Gear, high speed 1
32 A30A5-02237 RE L FE  Gear, low speed 1
33 A30A5-02238 AR UGE  Gear, forward 1
34 A30A5-02239 BIRY 5% Gear, reverse 1
35 A30A5-02240 JREF4K  Bearing, needle 2
36 A30A5-02241 e EhK  Bearing, needle 2
37 A30A5-02242 ¥54C%  Shaft, reverse idler 1
38 GB/T308 BER1/4 " Ball, steel 1
39 A30A5-02243 1545  Gear, reverse idler 1
40 A30A5-02244 74t Bearing, needle 2
41 A30A5-02245 #f%  Spacer 1
42 A15C5-02204 %l Shaft, output 1

80




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

81



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
43 A30A5-02247 K Shim 1
44 A30A5-02248 A Shim 2
45 A30A5-02249 # 4 Shim 2
46 A30A5-02250 1E#EEARE  Plate, thrust 1
47 GB/T893.2 FLH #4480 Snap ring 1
48 A30A5-02251 P Washer,spring 1
49 GB/T812 [HHZEFM25X 1. 5 Nut 2
50 GB/T858 [ 42 B 1E5) #4[25 Washer thrust 1
51 GB/T297 [ #E7E T #il 7K 7508 Bearing taper roller 1
52 GB/T297 [ #E 78 T #7605 Bearing taper roller 1
53 A30A5-02252 BEV#E  Gear, cluster 1
54 A30A5-02253 #1%£  Spacer 1
55 A30A5-02254 RE4HA  Bearing, needle 2
56 A30A5-02255 1%  Spacer 1
57 A30A5-02256 HiH % Gear, output 1
58 A30A5-02257 1EHERR  Plate, thrust 1%
59 A30A5-02258 1E4ERR  Plate, thrust 1475
60 A30A5-02259 IEHER  Plate, thrust vt
61 A30A5-02260 Vil8  Spacer 1
62 GB/T893. 2 LA #4472 Snap ring 1
63 GB/T276 g OV [F AR 7K Bearing 1

82




IR 2 My

Drive axle

83



IR 2 My

Drive axle

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15A5-00101 Mr5¢  Housing, axle 1
2 A15A5-00102 438 Snap,ring 2
3 GB/T9877.1 iEr Sd125X 100X 12 Seal, oil 2
4 A15A5-00103 47 7213E Bearing 2
5 GB/T119.1 &4 D8X25 Pin 1
6 A15A5-00104 #l5h% Drum, brake 2
7 A15A5-00105 %% Hub, front 2
8 A15A5-00106 MR E S Seal, oil ass’y 2
9 A15A5-00107 48  Snap,ring 2
10 | GB/T810 IZ2REM60X 2 Nut 4
11 GB/T858 #4860 Washer 2
12 | A15A5-00108 4 Shaft, drive 2
13 A15A5-00109 i Packing 2
14 | AI5A5-00110 IZ24M12X 1.25 Bolt 16
15 A15A5-00111 ¥ %€ Flug,rubber 1
16 A15A5-00112 %  Flug 2
17 | A15A5-00113 2% Bolt 12
18 | A15A5-00114 #2FF Nut 12
19 | A15A5-00115 2% Bolt 4
20 | AI15A5-00116 #2#:  Bolt 8
21 A15A5-00400 il 3 %% 5 A (/F) Drum,brake ass’y(left) 1

A15A5-00500

il sl %8 & 5% (47) Drum,brake ass’y(right)

84




Driving wheel assembly

I B e 2k

85



I B e 2k

Driving wheel assembly

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A15A5-00301 ANEEHE Rim,outside 2

2 A15A5-00302 MAHE Rim,inside 2

3 GB/T93 FFI12 Washer 12

4 GB/T6170 BZREM12 Nut 12

5 A30A6-10005 e HIRRE Bolt 12

6 GB/T2982 ¥ Jf6.50-10-12PR  Tyre 2

86




#e i B 4
Wheel brake

87



#e i B 4
Wheel brake

75 e ] T A 44 R H 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15A5-00400 il Bl 2% & 5 (/o) Wheel brake ass’y L.H. 1
- A15A5-00500 il h % A (F5) Wheel brake ass’y R.H. 1
B A15A5-00600 Hil 8 7 22 B s Wheel cylinder ass’y 1 Le%ﬁﬁ?ﬁt%t;f;s
1| A15A5-00601 BIZN 4 FEL Cylinder | Leﬁﬁﬁzjﬁﬁ&s
2 A15A5-00602 IrIRIE ZE  Piston 2
3 A15A5-00603 Sy FEEHE  Cup, piston 2
4 A15A5-00604 YR HEE  Spring 1
5 A15A5-00605 SYIRPIER Cover, dust 2
6 A15A5-00606 SR ZETIM Rod, piston 2
7 A15A5-00607 Hil 27 M % Seat,tube 1
8 A15A5-00608 BRZ5 97 B Shroud 1
9 A15A5-00609 YIS MRE] Screw,bleeder 1
10 A15A5-00610 RIS IEETIE  Cap, screw 1
1 Al5A5-00611 Eiﬁsﬁ;ge@ ;i)i%c‘tiﬁlate ass’y 2
12 | AI5A5-00613 HIF SR IEA KR Back plate ass’y | Le%ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁy;s
13 A15A5-00614 (] B #2385 Clearance adjuster 1 Le%gﬁ %g%;%hﬁ;ds
14 A15A5-00615 TR 28R E  Spring & Fitting ass’y 1
15 A15A5-00616 JEFEFAT  Pin, shoe hold down 2
16 A15A5-00617 E#JHE Cup, shoe hold down 4
17 A15A5-00618 J£% Spring, shoe hold down 2
18 A15A5-00619 i3 Plug, rubber 2

88




#e i B 4
Wheel brake

89



#e i B 4
Wheel brake

Fr 5 e ] T A 44 R H 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

19 A15A5-00620 [B] 5%  Return Spring 1

20 A15A5-00621 S M Guide, plate 1

21 A15A5-00622 il 2 1 [ f7 5% Return spring, brake shoe| 2

22 A15A5-00623 S Guide, cable 1

23 A15A5-00624 P Spring 1 Le%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%s
24 | AI5A5-00625 BT Lever 1| L s
25 A15A5-00626 %] Pin 1

26 | A15A5-00627 FHIZHHEAT Strut L. H. 1 LCEEXE’}%Y;@S
27 A15A5-00628 #%  Spring 1

28 | AI5A5-00629 FHIFHAT Lever L.H. brake | L s
29 A15A5-00630 %] Pin 1

30 A15A5-00631 FPEER A Washer, spring 1

31 A15A5-00632 FF444M  Snap, ring, pin axle 1

32 A15A5-00634 HIBNEN B (£5) Cable R.H 1

- A15A5-00633 il h AW e Sk () Cable L. H 1

33 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 2

34 GB/T5783 BZFEM6X 16 Bolt 2

90




IR E TN (B II20

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

13

91



IR E TN (B II20

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30B5-01100 FH5 Handle 1
2 GB/T6170 #25E M10 Nut 1
3 A15D5-01200 FHPNF B Lever 1
4 A30B5-01800 YHE () Bracket (left) 1
5 GB/T5783 12 F:M8 X 30 Bolt 4
6 GB/T93 44 8 Washer,lock 9
7 GB/T97. 1 P 8 Washer 11
8 GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 25 Bolt 2
9 A30B5-01300 B R Shaft 2
10 A15D5-01400 #F Link 1
11 GB/T882 H%h 8X 18 Pin 2
12 GB/T91 FFE44 2.5X20 Pins 2
13 A30B5-01700 ¥4 (F)  Bracket (lower) 1
14 A15D5-01500 RERE S Rocker ass’y 1
15 A15D5-00003 #FF Link 1
16 GB/T6170 BELRFMS (72) Nut (left) 1
17 A30B5-01005 TRk IR ST 47K Bearing 1
18 GB/6170 PR EEMS  Nut 4
19 A15D5-01600 #FF Link 1
20 GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 40 Bolt 1
21 A30B5-01004 B IEER AT 0S4 Bearing 1

92




=. BHRG

STEERING SYSTEM

93



B2 I BRI
Steering control

94



B 1E) R A

Steering control

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C6-00100 BB Steering column 1

2 GB/T97.1 P 6 Washer 4

3 GB/T818 1247 M6X 12 Screw 4

4 A30C6-00200 JiA K Joint 1

5 JB/T7940.1 HAMM10x1  Cup,grease 1

6 A30C6-00003 £  Boot 1

7 HHFLAZD4X 150 Band 1

8 A30C6-00004 455 Seal cover 1

9 A30C6-00301 HEREA Link 1

10 A30C6-00302 EREVEE Flange 1

11 GB/T893.1 FPEF4RE 37 Snap ring 1

12 GB/T276 ##H7K61904-2Z Bearing 1

13 GB/T894.1 HE P4 PE 20 Snap ring 2

14 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X45 Bolt 4

15 GB/T93 #i#h 10 Washer,lock 4

16 GB/T5786 IEFEM12X 1.25X20 Bolt 2

17 GB/T93 JE 12 Washer,lock 2

18 A15C4-40000 a4 Redirector 1| Ak 2 i ik H
- A25A4-40000 #1a) 4% Redirector | K WE = pridE]
19 A30A6-00006 WL Shim 1

20 GB/T5783 IZHM6 X 35 Bolt 4

21 A30A6-00007 K Washer 4

95




B2 I BRI
Steering control

96



B 1E) R A

Steering control

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 A30A6-00008 £ Spacer 4
23 A30A6-00009 HiK%E  Rubber 4
24 A30B6-00001 12¥:  Bolt 1
25 A30C6-00002 B2 1 Spacer 1
26 A30B6-00002 IERE Nut 1
27 A30B6-00101 FHSE Lever 1
28 A30A6-00004 &  Washer 2
29 A30A6-00005 128 Bolt 2

30 GB/T93

31 GB/T5783

32 A30A6-00300

33 GB/T6173

34 GB/T97.1

35 A30B6-00004

36 A30B6-00003

334 8 Washer,lock

IE M8 X 35 Bolt

7L Wheel,Steering ass’y

ERFM16X 1.5 Nut
3412 Washer
1242 Bolt

#H Washer

97




e 1) 1

Steering axle

98



e 1) 1

Steering axle

75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15C6-10220 R MRS Axle ass’y 1
2 A15C6-10201 R Link 2
3 A15C6-10400 &L Power cylinder ass’y 1
4 A30A6-10001 JRELL Rubber 2
5 A30A6-10002 Y485 Bracket 2
6 A15C6-10500(R) AR TR Knuckle R. H. ass’y 1
7 GB/T301 It 17%417% 51208 Bearing 2
8 GB/T290 RET 7K 943/32 Bearing 4
9 A15C6-10202 BT EM Pin, king 2
10 GB/T119.1 #410X20 Pin 2
11 A15C6-10203 WAL Shim 4
12 A15C6-10221 i hE B85X 110X 12D Seal, oil 2
13 A15C6-10204 R Shim 2
14 GB/T6170 IZFEM12  Nut 2
15 A15C6-10205 Pizhes  Cap 2
16 GB/T297 Hh7&7211E Bearing 2
17 GB/T297 ##H7K7207E Bearing 2
18 A15C6-10206 BZFEM30 X2 Nut 2
19 GB/T97. 1 B30 Washer 2
20 GB/T92 #46.3X 55 Pin 2
21 A15C6-10207 B#d  Cap 2
22 A30A6-10208 B Hub 2

99




e 1) 1

Steering axle

100



e 1) 1

Steering axle

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 | A15C6-10209 ¥[H%  Pin 2
24 | GB/T6171 #ZEREM10X 1.25  Nut 2
25 GB/T97. 1 P10 Washer 2
26 | A15C6-10210 #1% Bushing 2
27 GB/T1152 JHHMM6 Cup,grease 4
28 | A15C6-10500(L) AHERT K Knuckle L. H. ass’y 1
29 | GB/T5783 IZFEM14 X 45 Bolt 4
30 GB/T93 #314 Washer, lock 4
31 A15C6-10211 O%l[E  O-ring 2
32 | A15C6-10212 ¥ Seal, oil 2
33 | A15C6-10213 #f%  Bushing 4
34 | A15C6-10214 FRAZE24E  Bolt 2
35 A15C6-10215 W ZG1/8 Cup,grease 2
36 | GB/T5783 I2FM8 X 18 Bolt 4
37 GB/T93 F#48 Washer, lock 4
38 | A15C6-10216 P4H  Baffle 2
39 | A15C6-10217 EAME Pin 4
40 | A15C6-10218 ESHY ALK TifliZK  Bearing 4
41 | A15C6-10219 HEH Shim 4
42 GB/T97.1 “F-#416 Washer 4
43 | GBI/T5783 I2H: M16X40 Bolt 4
44 | GB/T889.1 BiEIERE M16 Nut 4

101




e 1) e

Steering wheel

102



e 1) e

Steering wheel

75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A15A6-10101 4NEEHE  Rime, outside 2

2 A15A6-10102 WA Rime, inside 2

3 GB/T2982 ¥ 155.00-8-10PR Tire 2

4 A15A6-10002 HEBIZK  Bolt 16

5 A30A6-10004 HBIEEE Nut 16

6 A30A6-10005 HHIER Bolt 16

7 GB/T6170 #2FEM12 Nut 16

8 GB/T93 FE 12 Washer,lock 16

103




B 1)y SR
Steering cylinder




5L 174 YR o

Steering cylinder

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A15C6-10400 R EL S Power cylinder ass’y 1

2 A15C6-10600 TG FEFTF B Piston rod ass’y 1

3 A15C6-10401 il Cap 2

4 A15C6-10402 Bii b B[S0 X 72 Seal, dust 2

5 GB/T3452. 1 O % £} 163X 3. 55 O-ring 2

6 GB/T3452. 1 O % $} fEl60X 3. 55 O-ring 1

7 A15C6-10403 YKIN  Seal, slipper 1

8 A15C6-10404 FLE &A% Body, power steering 1

9 A15C6-10405 415 4 7K5030 Bearing 2

105




—

U TR

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

106



T HER FD15,18-X11
Accelerator pedal

107



GANEZ SN

Accelerator pedal

FD15,18-X11

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-30100 BEAR AL Accelerator pedal ass’y 1
2 A30C7-30204 &5 Sheave 1
3 GB/T97. 1 P36  Washer 2
4 GB/T91 JF 442X 15 Pin 2
5 A30A7-30002 124 Bolt 1
6 GB/T6170 BEEEMI12 Nut 1
7 GB/T5783 B2 HM6 X 20 Bolt 2
8 GB/T6170 HZREM6 Nut 5
9 GB/T93 #36 Washer,lock 2
10 A30C7-30310 ERSRA AL Link, ass’y 1
11 A30C7-30307 W15 57%1015 Bushing 1
12 A30C7-30306 P  Spring 1
13 GB/T97. 1 3410 Washer 2
14 GB/T91 FF 442X 24 Pin 2
15 A15C7-30210 WL Bracket 1
16 A30A7-30004 FitF  Link 1
17 GB/T5783 I2FM8 X 30 Bolt 1
18 GB/T6170 HZEEMS Nut 1
19 A30C7-30001 Pt HT Clevis 1
20 A15C7-30100 KK PR Pedal 1
21 A15C7-30001 ez 2 E E S Bracket 1
22 A15C7-30002 Nz 2 [E EM Bracket 1
23 GB/T29.2 TGN A SR ERET M6 X 30 Bolt 2
24 GB/T93 #1#6 Washer,lock 2
25 GB/T6170 IZFEM6 Nut 1
26 A15C7-30003 W2 % B EH  Pin 2
27 GB29.2-88 RS A SKIRAT M5 X 10 Bolt 1
28 GB/T91 FFIO4841.6X 16 Pin 1
29 GB/T97. 1 P10 Washer 1

108




TR FD15,18-W1/X30
Accelerator pedal FY15,18-R1

109



GANEZ SN

FD15,18-W1/X30

Accelerator pedal FY15,18-R1
75 e ] FHBA 2R K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-30100 BEAR A Accelerator pedal ass’y 1
2 A30C7-30204 % Sheave 1
3 GB/T97. 1 P36  Washer 2
4 GB/T91 JFE4H2X20 Pin 2
5 A30A7-30002 24 Bolt 1
6 GB/T6170 BEEEMI12 Nut 1
7 GB/T5783 IZFEM6X20 Bolt 2
8 GB/T6170 I2EEM6 Nut 2
9 GB/T93 3446 Washer,lock 2
10 A30C7-30310 LB Link, ass’y 1
11 A30C7-30307 B H7%1015 Bushing 1
12 A30C7-30306 #E  Spring 1
13 GB/T97. 1 P10 Washer 2
14 GB/T91 FFIT442 X 24 Pin 2
15 A15F7-30310 WM Bracket 1
16 GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 30 Bolt 1
17 GB/T6170 IZFEMS Nut 1
18 A30D7-30200 T TR R S8 Soft shaft 1 FD15,18-W1
- A30E7-30100 HTTH 2 S Soft shaft 1 FY15,18-R1
- A30G7-30100 M1 Z B Soft shaft 1 FD15,18-X30
- A30BA7-30100 T2 B Soft shaft 1 FD15,18-S16
19 GB/T882 #B6X 16 Pin 2

110




h #BI ARG

BRAKE SYSTEM

111



TSI S MBI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

112



TSI S MBI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-10002 M Tank, reserve 1
2 GB/T5783 BEFEMS8 X 20 Bolt 1
3 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 4
4 GB/T97. 1 448 Washer 1
5 A30A7-10001 il EEJe  Clip 1
6 TG000-10150 #15M % & 10L=1500 Hose 1
7 TK000-13019 XU 224 & 13~ d 19 Clip 2
8 A15D7-10100 filzhhE (4) Hose 1
9 A30A7-10003 B Clip 1
10 A15D7-10200 flzhE (/£)  Hose 1
11 A30A7-10004 &I Clip 1
12 A15D7-11300 HISFEM Clutch pedal 1
13 A15D7-11100 W Clutch pedal 1
14 A30A7-11001 FPRE  Head cover 2
15 A15D7-11002 # 2 Spring 1
16 A15D7-11001 # 1 Spring 1
17 A30B7-11500 HiS K Pin 1
18 GB/T5783 B2HM8 X 16 Bolt 1
19 GB/T93 3448 Washer, lock 1
20 A30B7-11002 JE W Nylon 1
21 GB/T91 FFE42X 18 Pin 1
22 GB/T5783 I2FM10X 40 Bolt 3
23 GB/T6170 JEREM10 Nut 3

113




TSI S MBI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

114



TSI S MBI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
24 A30B7-11001 Pk (G E) Clevis 1

25 GB/T6170 W REMS (47 ) Nut 1

26 A30B7-11003 RELBEF Rod 1

27 GB/T6170 BZRFEMS (£ JiE) Nut 1

28 A30B7-11004 HEHSK (fJiE) Clevis 1

29 GB/T882 %10 30 Pin, clevis 3

30 GB/T97. 1 “F4410 Washer 3

31 GB/T91 JFI443.2X22 Pin 5

32 GB/T91 FF 444X 32 Pin 1

33 GB/T97. 1 P16 Washer 1

34 A15D7-11800 TR Link 1

35 GB/T97. 1 ~F-#8 Washer 2

36 GB/T882 B44h8 X 28 Pin, clevis 1

37 A15D7-11200 JHIFIBI A Bracket 1

38 A30A7-10400 Filzh 28 Master cylinder 1

39 A15D7-11600 ¥ Link 1

40 72135-02525 X754 %2525 Bushing 6

115




T s 5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

116



T s 5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5783 I2FEM8 X 16 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 L] Washer, lock 2
3 GB/T97. 1 “F-448 Washer 1
4 A30A7-10001 it/ Clip 1
5 A30A7-10002 fitijH## Tank, reserve 1
6 TK000-13019 WM L2 +45E & ¢ 13~d 19 Clip 2
7 TG000-10090 HBhhE ¢ 10 L=900 Hose 1
8 A30A7-10400 iz =2 Master cylinder 1
9 A15C7-10200 HzhE (F1) Hose (right) 1
10 A30A7-10003 ¥ Clip 1
11 A15C7-10300 filzhE (£)  Hose (left) 1
12 A30A7-10004 ¥ Clip 1
13 A15C7-11100 JEII 23248 Bracket 1
14 A30A7-11001 £  Head cover 2
15 A15C7-11002 B4 Spring 1
16 A15C7-11001 Hilzh 5% Spring 1
17 A15C7-11300 BESH Clutch pedal 1
18 A15C7-11200 H|Zh 5 A Brake pedal 1
19 A30B7-11002 Je Je# Nylon 1
20 GB/T91 FF 442X 16 Pin 1
21 GB/T97. 1 P48 Washer 2
22 GB/T91 FFE443.2X 14 Pin 1
23 GB/T882 4 & 8X30 Pin 1

117




T s 5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

118



T s 5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

24 GB/T5783 I2FM10X 25 Bolt 2

25 GB/T6170 PREEM10 Nut 4

26 GB/T91 TF 844X 25 Pin 1

27 GB/T97. 1 4410 Washer 1

28 A15C7-11400 B4%l  Pin, clevis 1

29 A15C7-11501 7B Rod 1

30 GB/T97.1 P12 Washer 2

31 A15C7-11502 J£#  Spring 1

32 A30A7-11503 BRIRIZREM 12X 1.25 Nut 1

33 GB/T6171 IZREM12X 1.25 Nut 1

34 GB/T5783 I2FEM10X 35 Bolt 2

35 GB/T93 310 Washer,lock 6

36 GB/T5783 I2M10X 30 Bolt 4

119




2]
Brake lever

f

g SO
=,
EN

120



{5 4 1) =)

Brake lever

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= #HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-21000 T304 % Hand brake ass'y 1 FrE 4 H
- A30A7-20100 #2411 50F-42/] Push button hand brake 1 K b 4 3%
2 GB/T5783 B2FM10X 25 Bolt 2
3 GB/T93 313410 Washer, lock 2
4 GB/T97. 1 P10  Washer 2

121




N EHRGE

BODY SYSTEM

122



2510 55 Sl B FDI15,18-X11/X30/W1
Frame & counter weight  FY15,18-R1/S6/S17/S18/S19

123



G

Frame & counter weight

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1
FY15,18-R1/S6/S17/S18/S19

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D15C1-10500 ZEB0 Frame 1 FDI15,18-X11
- D15E1-10000 ZE48 Frame 1 FD15,18-W1
- D15F1-10000 %A Frame 1 FY15,18-R1

- D15Q1-10100 =4 Frame 1 FY15,18-S6/S18
- D15QY1-10100 7288 Frame 1 FY15,18-S17/S19
- D1571-10100 ZEB8 Frame 1 FD15,18-X30
2 GB/T5785 BEAEM16X 1.5 X35 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #1316 Washer,lock 8

4 GB/T97.1 4416 Washer 8

5 GB/T5785 BEFEM16X1.5X 75 Bolt 4

6 M15A3-00001 YT Cap 2

7 GB/T97.1 4436 Washer 1

8 GB/T93 #4436 Washer 1

9 GB/T5782 IZHM36X 140 Bolt 1

10 D30A1-50002 BMEE Weight cover 2

11 D30A1-50100 Z=5|%8  Pin 1

12 D15C1-50001 “F#7F  Balance 1 1.5t FEHE K
- D18C1-50001 “Ffif B2 Balance 1 1.8t Z ALK
- D15C1-50002 “P#7HE  Balance 1 1.5t4 5 iUk
- D18C1-50002 “F#7F  Balance 1 1.8t4> 40 502K
13 D15C1-50100 “PATEEGP M Balance net 1 1-1.8t7 FE 42K
- D18C1-50100 PAFERGH M Balance net 1 1-1.8t4: 15 WKk
14 D30A1-50003 % H- Bracket 2

15 GB/T5783 B2AEM6 X 15 Bolt 2

16 GB/T93 FI6 Washer 4

17 GB/T97.1 V446 Washer 4

18 GBT5783 I2FEMS8 X 15 Bolt 2

124




2520 55 5P 4 B FDI15,18-X11/X30/W1
Frame & counter weight ~ FY15,18-R1/S6/S17/S18/S19

125



5
Frame & counter weight FY15,18-R1/S6/S17/S18/S19

FD15,18-X11/X30/W1

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
19 GB/T93 448 Washer 2

20 GB/T97.1 “F-#8 Washer 2

21 D15C1-10900 ATHAL A Plate 1 o A 42

- D15C1-10800 RIHE A Plate 1 KK b 2
22 D30C1-10001 T E& Tool boxes 1

23 D30C1-20009 TG IRETM6 X 16 Screw 2

24 D30A1-11008 EJ Clip 10

25 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 16 Bolt 11

26 GB/T93 #4410 Washer,lock 11

27 D30A1-11002 [ & K Clip 1

28 D30C1-10005 ECU[ ik ECU fixed plate 1 FD15,18-X30
29 GBT5783 I2FM8 X 16 Bolt 2 FD15,18-X30
30 GB/T93 FiE48 Washer 2 FD15,18-X30
31 GB/T97.1 “F-#8 Washer 2 FD15,18-X30

126




FY15,18-R4

Frame & counter weight

A

127



A

FY15,18-R4
Frame & counter weight

Fre e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D15C1-10500 7248 Frame 1

2 GB/T5785 BZREM16X 1.5 X35 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #1#16 Washer,lock 8

4 GB/T97.1 P16 Washer 8

5 GB/T5785 IZRM16X 1.5X 75 Bolt 4

6 M15A3-00001 Y BERE  Cap 2

7 GB/T97.1 F#436 Washer 1

8 GB/T93 #4436 Washer 1

9 GB/T5782 IEFM36 X 140 Bolt 1

10 D30A1-50002 BAid:  Weight cover 2

11 D30A1-50100 #5154  Pin 1

12 D15C1-50001 P Balance 1 1.5t% A
- D18C1-50001 “Ffif B2 Balance 1 1.8t ZHE K
- D15C1-50002 F#75  Balance 1 1.5t4 5 WK
- D18C1-50002 “Fif 5 Balance 1 1.8t 15 K
13 D15C1-50100 P E [ Balance net 1| 1.5-1.8tF FZHEK
- D18C1-50100 PHFERTH ™ Balance net 1| 1.5-1.8t4& 0 i3k
14 D30A1-50003 ZH  Bracket 2

15 GB/T5783 IZFEM6X 15 Bolt 2

16 GB/T93 6 Washer 4

17 GB/T97.1 P36 Washer 4

18 GBT5783 IZFM8 X 15 Bolt 2

19 GB/T93 3448 Washer 2

20 GB/T97.1 -8 Washer 2

21 D15C1-10900 BB Plate 1 b 1 4

- D15C1-10800 BIME B Plate 1 KK b 2

128




FY15,18-R4

Frame & counter weight

A

129



A

FY15,18-R4
Frame & counter weight

Fre e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 D30C1-10001 T H.& Tool boxes 1
23 D30C1-20009 TR RETM6 X 16 Screw 2
24 D30A1-11008 I Clip 10
25 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 16 Bolt 11
26 GB/T93 #1310 Washer,lock 11
27 D30A1-11002 [=] & % Clip 1
28 D30AE1-10104 P H52 42 Control box bracket 1
29 GB/T16674.1 INHE ZTHIEFEME X 16 Bolt 3
30 D30AE1-10300 JEMAL A Clamp 1
31 D15Y1-10001 ECU% %4/ Mounting plate 1
32 D22A1-10004 ZEphH Cushion 4
33 GB/T5783 IZFEM6 X 16 Bolt 4
34 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 8
35 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 4
36 GB/T6170 BXEEM6 Washer,lock 4
37 D15Y1-10002 7R 4% 25 Mounting plate 1
38 GB/T5783 IZFEMS X 16 Bolt 2
39 GB/T93 J#i#8 Washer,lock 2

130




FD15,18-YN2/S16

Frame & counter weight

A

131



A

Frame & counter weight

FD15,18-YN2/S16

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 DI15AB1-10100 %40 Frame 1 FDI15,18-YN2
- D15AC1-10100 =4 Frame 1 FD15,18-S16
2 GB/T5785 IZFEM16X1.5X35 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #1316 Washer,lock 8

4 GB/T97.1 P16 Washer 8

5 GB/T5785 IZREM16X 1.5 X 75 Bolt 4

6 M15A3-00001 Y EEHG  Cap 2

7 GB/T97.1 F-#436 Washer 1

8 GB/T93 P36 Washer 1

9 GB/T5782 IEHM36 X 140 Bolt 1

10 D30A1-50002 BAffid:  Weight cover 2

11 D30A1-50100 #5148  Pin 1

12 D15C1-50001 P Balance 1 1.5t A K
- D18C1-50001 P78 Balance 1 1.8t FE A K
- D15C1-50002 P Balance 1 1.5t4: 40 03K
- D18C1-50002 P55  Balance 1 1.8t4x 40 03K
13 D15C1-50100 T E [ Balance net 1| 1.5-1.8tF s kK
- D18C1-50100 P E B3 Balance net 1| 1.5-1.8t4 Mgk
14 D30A1-50003 S H  Bracket 2

15 GB/T5783 IZFEM6X 15 Bolt 2

16 GB/T93 PEG Washer 4

17 GB/T97.1 *F-#6 Washer 4

18 GBT5783 IZFEMS8 X 15 Bolt 2

19 GB/T93 3448 Washer 2

20 GB/T97.1 “F-#48 Washer 2

132




FD15,18-YN2/S16

Frame & counter weight

A

133



A

Frame & counter weight

FD15,18-YN2/S16

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 D15C1-10900 RIHCE A Plate 1 b 2E

- D15C1-10800 RIAAL L Plate 1 K A 4=
22 D30C1-10001 T.H# Tool boxes 1

23 D30C1-20009 TR R IRETM6 X 16 Screw 2

24 D30A1-11008 I Clip 10

25 GB/T5783 IZFM10X 16 Bolt 11

26 GB/T93 #1410 Washer,lock 11

27 D30A1-11002 [=]3H & % Clip 1

28 D30PP1-10003 Fi/K 2 Waterproof 1 FD15,18-YN2
- DI5ACI-10001 FEUEZ 22 Fine filter bracket 1 FD15,18-S16
29 GB/T5783 B2HEM6 X 12 Bolt 2 FD15,18-YN2
- GB/T5783 BZFEMS X 20 Bolt 2 FD15,18-S16
30 GB/T93 3346 Washer 2 FD15,18-YN2
- GB/T93 51E8 Washer 2 FD15,18-S16
31 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 2 FD15,18-YN2
- GB/T97.1 “-#48 Washer 2 FD15,18-S16

134




Hood. Floor Board & Seat

,//« \ \

48

135



ML 25 JEC AR I % JHE g
Hood. Floor Board & Seat

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D15C1-20200 WAL S 5%  Bonnet ass’y 1

2 A30A7-40001 £ Pipe 4

3 D30A1-20002 JIRE  Rubber 4

4 GB/T5783 #2M10X 45 Bolt 4

5 GB/T889.1 BUEIZEEM10 Nut 4

6 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 8

7 A30A5-20003 KHH Washer 4

8 D30C1-11100 1A Bracket 1

9 GB/T5787 INFHVE ZTHIEFEMS X 12 Bolt 2

10 D30C1-20008 S #%  Shock,absorber 1

11 GB/T6170 HEHEMS Nut 5

12 D15C1-20004 4% Hinge 2

13 GB/T5783 IEFMS X 20 Bolt 8

14 GB/T97.1 “F- 448 Washer 5

15 GB/T93 F1E8 Washer,lock 11

16 GB/T5783 IZFEMS X 25 Bolt 1

17 | DI5C1-20100 BURE LA Bracket I e e
- D15Q1-20100 BB IR Bracket 1 [FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
18 D30A1-20004 244 Bolt 2

19 D30A1-20005 #1%  Bushing 2

20 GB/T5783 #Z24M10X 25 Bolt 4

21 GB/T93 310 Washer,lock 4

22 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 4

23 D30C1-20202 HLEEFE H#4 Hood insulation pad 1

24 D30A1-20010 B2 Gasket 1

136




Hood. Floor Board & Seat

,//« \ \

48

137



AL AR SRR 2R S e ey

Hood. Floor Board & Seat

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

25 D15C1-20001 JKFE G Radiator cover 1

26 D30A1-20009 24T Screw 2

27 D30A1-20007 %1 Gasket 1

28 D30A1-20011 ZEPHL S Packing 2

29 GB/T5783 IZFEMS X 40 Bolt 2

30 GB/T889.1 B HEREM8  Nut 2

31 GB/T96 KT8 Washer 6

32 D30C1-20003 FE R Pedal(L.H) 1

33 | DI5C1-20410 HIESARA B Floor board ass’y T v

- D15C1-20510 HiJEEHLS K Floor board ass’y T R

- D15Q1-20200 HIJEMUE A Floor board ass’y 1 |FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

- D15Y1-20100 HIEMUE % Floor board ass’y 1 FY15,18-R4

- DI5AB1-20100 BT MUK Floor board ass’y 1 FD15,18-YN2-MT

- D15AB1-20200 HIJERAR L% Floor board ass’y 1 FD15,18-YN2-AT
34 D15C1-20420 JEAR J5 6 Back board 1 Bk 4=

- D15C1-20520 JEMRJ5 8  Back board 1 A

35 D30C1-20004 AN Pedal(R.H) 1

36 GB/T5783 IZFEM6X20  Bolt 1

37 D30C1-20502 JEXHE Bracket 1

38 GB/T818 I24TM4 X 25  Screw 4

39 D30C1-20510 HIES  Box 1 FD15,18-YN2J: b
- D30PP1-20320 HE  Box 1 FDI15,18-YN2
40 GB/T62 MRIZIREEM6  Nut 1

41 D30A1-20003 B25TM8X 16 Screw 4

42 GB/T5787 AL ZTHNEFEMS X 8 Bolt 6

138




Hood. Floor Board & Seat

,//« \ \

48

139



AL AR SRR 2R S e ey

Hood. Floor Board & Seat

75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
43 D30A1-20720 MLEE F+E49 Hook 1
44 D30A1-20710 HLE T %8 Hook 1
45 D30A1-20701 FEA9 & Hook box 1
46 D50C1-20007 i %8 Locks Support 1
47 D15C1-20003 JEMRH Mat-floor 1 Bk 2= H
- D15C1-20002 JEAE  Mat-floor 1 W4 H
48 A30A1-00100 BF2 /5 L e A% Seat 1 N
- A30A1-00500 BF24 &% i FL e A Seat 1 i H
- A30A1-00400 12 FERT Seat 1 1% H
- A30A1-00300 BF2H, 7 IT KL i Seat 1 OPS% % H
- A30A1-00600 BF24 27 ML TIPS S L FERT - Seat 1 OPSZi%
- A30A1-00800 BF5 7 JT K ML e f - Seat 1 OPS# ik H]
- A30A1-01000 BF54x &7 LT IF S i e A Seat 1 OPSZ% 3% Hi
- A30A1-00700 BF5/ L e Seat 1 CEZiEH
- A30A1-00900 BF5 4 &7 i o e A Seat 1 CE% 1% H
49 GB/T6170 EREMS Nut 4 JAE ey B o
50 GB/T93 P8 Washer,lock 4 JAE ey B
51 GB/T97.1 P38 Washer 4 JRE ey B o

140




141




ANDTE S

Head guard
Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D15C1-30100 HEZE S % Overhead guard 1
2 D30C1-30001 g M6 Nut 6
3 GB/T93 5346 Washer,lock 6
4 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 6
5 GB/T5783 12k M6X25 Bolt 6
6 D30A1-30700L AUAT 2288 (£2)  Guard,lamp F L.H. 1
7 D30A1-30700R AT 488 % (F5) Guard,lamp F R.H. 1
8 D30A1-30004 HH 28 1 Pl T Grommet 2
9 D30A1-30800 87245 Back-mirror 2
10 D30A1-30002 BIZE5 5 Guard 2
11 D30A1-30003 S Cover 1
12 D30C1-30002 i E  Rain cover 5
13 D30C1-20009R PISE G RERG (47) Head guard back cover | 1
14 D30C1-20009L PISE G RERG (47) Head guard back cover | 1
15 GB/T823 T F ARG IRE] M6X 8 Screw 4
16 D30A1-20001 Heifise Weight cover 5
17 D30A1-30005 H 2B iR FEI T Grommet 3
18 GB/T5783 B2HEM12 X 25 Bolt 4
19 GB/T93 #4412 Washer,lock 8
20 GB/T96 K P12 Washer 8
21 GB/T6170 BREE M12 Nut 4
22 D30C1-30005 EITEESE  Bracket 1
23 D30C1-30006 Ja RIS Bracket 1

142




B = S Rl (i )

%?

Cab ass’y (option)

143



25 B2 Rk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 DI15E1-40100 ZPEEHESE Cab frame 1
2 D15E1-30001 AT 4 X33 Front windshield 1
3 D30D1-40005 [ TR R Lock ass’y 2
4 D30D1-30500L BT 4856 (/) Guard,lamp F L.H. 1
5 D30D1-30500R AT 2288 (F5)  Guard,lamp F R.H. 1
6 D30D1-30004R Ja 55 () Rear cover R.H. 1
7 D30D1-30004L Jri i (/) Rear cover L.H. 1
8 D15D1-30002 Ja#ERIE Sash window 1
9 GB/T6170 IZHRFM12 Nut 4
10 GB/T93 F1#12 Washer,lock 4
11 GB/T97.2 4412 Washer 4
12 D15E1-40004 WA IHERL B (F7) Sash window R.H. 1
13 D15E1-40003 V4RI B (/) Sash window L.H. 1
14 DI15E1-40001 FE 11355 Left door glass 1
15 D15E1-40002 A 171353 Right door glass 1
16 D15E1-40400 A7 T THE S Right frame ass’y 1
17 DI15E1-40300 JETTHEE A Left frame ass’y 1
18 D15C1-10900T HAR B Plate 1
19 08-DF01-0007-02 R 1] 2% FEAL Wiper motor 1
20 GB/T5783 IZFEM12 X 25 Bolt 2
21 GB/T96.1 K12 Washer 2
22 D30A1-30005 RS T Grommet 3
23 D30D1-40010 WA (F7) Handle R.H. 1
24 D30D1-40009 MR (72) Handle L.H. 1
25 D30A1-30600 f8F 2% Handle ass’y 1

144




B = S Rl (i )

%?

Cab ass’y (option)

145



25 B2 Rk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
26 GB/T70.1 P 7S FHBRETM6 X 30 Screw 10
27 D30D1-30002 BHE A 2 S 48 Bracket 6
28 GB/T93 #36 Washer,lock 27
29 D30C1-30001 BIZEEE Nut 12
30 GB/T97.2 “F-#46 Washer 21
31 GB/T5783 2 F:M6 X 20 Bolt 19
32 D30D1-30003 12 Bolt 6
33 D30A1-20002 IR E L Rubber 6
34 GB/T6182 A4 8 A IEREM 10 Nut 6
35 A30A5-20003 4 Plate 6
36 A30A7-40001 B Coller 6
37 D30A1-30800 5 4-%5% Back-mirror 1
38 D30C1-30002 5 Y 2 Rain cover 5
39 D30A1-20010 422 Gasket 1
40 D30D1-40008 S35 Shock,absorber 2
41 D30A1-11008 EJ5 Pipe clamp 2
42 GB/T5783 2 M8 X 15 Bolt 2
43 GB/T93 3448 Washer,losk 2
44 GB/T95 #4%|8 Washer 2
45 D30A1-30003 BESE Cover 1
46 D15E1-40600 A 7K#E %A% Radiator cover F 1
47 D15E1-40500 JE/KFE R Radiator cover R 1
48 GB/T96.1 KF#6 Washer 6

49 FD30C-30100

50 08-DF01-0007-01

B% X HL Fan heater
%% Wiper blade

146




. WERG

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

147



TR I FE
Oi1l tank

148



QR

Oil tank
Fre 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A4-50100 fn 52 8% Oiling cap ass’y 1
2 A38P4-50200 HMUEA  Coverplate ass’y T i e
- A15Q4-50100 ML Coverplate ass’y 1 |FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19
3 A30A5-30003 @b Cover, gasket 1
4 GB/T5787 NFEZTHNEFEMS X 16 Bolt 8
5 A30A4-50300 [ EM & Strainer 1
6 A30A4-50400 W e %5 Strainer 1
7 A30A4-50004 ED% %} [26 Sealing ring 1
8 A30A4-50002 BOHERZE  Plug, drain 1
9 A30A4-50500 1P %% Breather 1
10 TG000-10010 i VR @ 10X 100 Hose 1
11 JB/T8870 425X 16  Clip 2
12 A30A4-50003 Wi'®:  Magnet 1

149




4R N ()

Valve control (two-throw)

150



BN SR (2 )

Valve control (two-throw)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-40003 T Knob, lift 1

2 A30A7-40004 R4 Knob, tilt 1

3 A30C7-40210 FHREERIAT  Level, lift 1

4 A30C7-40220 HRHEMAT  Level, tilt 1

5 A30C7-40004 A 1615 Bushing 4

6 A30C7-40005 #F Washer 1

7 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 4

8 GB/T97.1 ;-6 Washer 4

9 GB/T91 JFIEEY & 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 4

10 A30C7-40002 HEREHFT Joint 2

11 GB/T5786 IZFEM10X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3

12 A30A5-20003 4 Plate 3

13 A30A7-40001 B Coller 3

14 A30A7-40002 JEH Rubber 6

15 A30C7-40110 AL Shaft, valve 1

16 GB/T5783 BZFEM6 X 10 Bolt 1

17 GB/T93 #IK6 Washer ,lock 1

18 A30C7-40026 AT 3222 Bracket,valve lever 1

19 GB/T5783 BZFEMS X 25 Bolt 4

20 GB/T937 FIKS Washer ,lock 4

21 GB/T97.1 “F-#48 Washer 8

22 GB/T6170 IZFEMS  Nut 4

23 A15C4-30000%2 Z 1% Control ass’y 1 b 4
- A15B4-30000%2 HIEZ I Control ass’y 1 MR bR 45 % F

151




RN (=)

Valve control (three-throw)

152



B ()

Valve control (three-throw)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-40003 T Knob, lift 1
2 A30A7-40004 iR FH8 Knob, tilt 1
3 A30A7-40005 M#FH  Knob, sidesway 1
4 A30C7-40210 THEZDHM  Level, lift 1
5 A30C7-40220 WIRHEIFT  Level, tilt 1
6 A30C7-40230 FE=RIERIF Lever, third 1
7 A30C7-40004 N7 1615 Bushing 6
8 A30C7-40005 4 Washer 2
9 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 6
10 GB/T97.1 F-#46 Washer 6
11 GB/T91 FFIES & 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 6
12 A30C7-40002 HEEFF Joint 3
13 GB/T5786 #Z2FM10X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3
14 A30A5-20003 4 Plate 3
15 A30A7-40001 B Coller 3
16 A30A7-40002 JEH  Rubber 6
17 A30C7-40120 EHeH  Shaft, valve 1
18 GB/T5783 IZFEM6 X 10 Bolt 1
19 GB/T93 #1#6 Washer ,lock 1
20 A30C7-40036 WIFF 48 Bracket,valve lever 1
21 GB/T5783 IZFEMS X 25 Bolt 4
22 GB/T937 FE8 Washer ,lock 4
23 GB/T97.1 *F-#48 Washer 8
24 GB/T6170 IZFEMS Nut 4
25 A30C7-40003 WITE  Coller 1
26 A15C4-30000%3 Z 1% Control ass’y 1 b 4 F
- A15B4-30000%3 HLiEZ &I  Control ass’y 1 i A 4 3%

153




4 R (VO )

Valve control (four-throw)

154



I35 R (VO )

Valve control (four-throw)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-40003 T Knob, lift 1
2 A30A7-40004 iR FH Knob, tilt 1
3 A30A7-40005 IF%F-H5 Knob, sidesway 1
4 A30A7-40006 Je'XFH Knob, clamp 1
5 A30C7-40210 FHREEEHAT  Level, lift 1
6 A30C7-40220 RHEMFT  Level, tilt 1
7 A30C7-40230 = REEIFT Lever, third 1
8 A30C7-40240 VYR R FT Lever, fourth 1
9 A30C7-40004 BN 171615 Bushing 8
10 A30C7-40005 #HF Washer 2
11 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 8
12 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 8
13 GB/T91 JFI44 ¢ 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 8
14 A30C7-40002 HEEFF Joint 4
15 GB/T5786 IZFEM10X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3
16 A30A5-20003 #HH Plate 3
17 A30A7-40001 B Coller 3
18 A30A7-40002 JHEH Rubber 6
19 A30C7-40120 A Shaft, valve 1
20 GB/T5783 BEFEM6 X 10 Bolt 1
21 GB/T93 #1#6 Washer ,lock 1
22 A30C7-40036 AT 242 Bracket,valve lever 1
23 GB/T5783 IEFEM8 X 25 Bolt 4
24 GB/T937 #1248 Washer ,lock 4
25 GB/T97.1 “F-#48 Washer 8
26 GB/T6170 IEREMS  Nut 4
27 A15C4-30000%4 Z 1% Control ass’y 1 by 4 F
- A15B4-30000%4 HEZ I Control ass’y 1 KK bR 2E 1%

155




FD15,18-X11/X30

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

156



W% B (EX-B)

FD15,18-X11/X30

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08033-H35*J| 5 KR4 811X 330 Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08036*] i R R8I X 360 Hose H. P 1

3 GB/T5783 B2FEM10X 30 Bolt 1

4 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 9

5 GB/T97.1 “F#10 Washer 9

6 A15C4-00100 IRHET AN BB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLBII-08036-H35*]| =i [E iR 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

8 TGIBII-08038*] F R R 8ITX 380 Hose H. P 1

9 GJT-05-00 HM#L  Elbow 4

10 GJT-18-00 Hi##k  Nipple 2

11 A30C4-00001 Z B IR [EHE Hose 1

12 GIT-20-00 HMAEk  Elbow 1

13 8JA08-05018 I 4750 X 32 Clip 4

14 TGIBII-13117*G EERSE 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1

15 A15C4-00001 W Hose L. P. 1

16 GJT-154-00 M V4. Flange 1

17 GJT-155-00 TR Y42 Flange 1

18 A15C4-20000 WH M ZE CBT-F432-AFHL Gear pump| 1

19 GJT-17-00 HET Sk Nipple 2

20 TGIBI-08150*G R 81X 1500 Hose H. P 1

21 TGIBI-08170*G B 81X 1700 Hose H. P 1

22 TG000-13140 RJERE ¢ 13X 1400 Hose L.P. 1

23 GIT-19-00 Bk Elbow 1 FrrE 4
- GJT-70-00 HMF#k Elbow 1| BRARZE =014

157




FD15,18-X11/X30

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

158



W% B (EX-B)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD15,18-X11/X30

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- GJT-444-00 HMF#KL Elbow 1| BOhRZE 17 1 405
24 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| 1 [ IR 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
25 GIT-11-00 HAHk Elbow 1 PR I
- GIT-11-00 HAESL Elbow 2 =R
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 3 VY i H
26 GIT-12-00 B ¥k Elbow 2 PR 1
- GJT-12-00 HM¥k  Elbow 3 =R R
- GIT-12-00 B ¥k Elbow 4 VY i
27 8JA18-02509 %425 X 16 Clip 2
28 GJT-13-00 Mk Elbow 1
29 GB/T70.1 M7 RIS IEETM10X 1.25X30 Screw | 8

159




FD15,18-W1/YN2
FY15,18-R1/R4

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

//:ﬁ\\\\;ﬁzlz
=y 1y
Ay

160



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD15,18-W1/YN2
FY15,18-R1/R4

Fre e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08033-H35*J| 5 & iR 811X 330 Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08036*] T BB 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 30 Bolt 1

4 GB/T93 #E10 Washer,lock 1

5 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 1

6 A15C4-00100 IR AN BB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLBII-08036-H35*J| 5 [k IR 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

8 TGIBII-08038*] w811 X 380 Hose H. P 1

9 GJT-05-00 HMA#Ek  Elbow 4

10 GJT-18-00 HEi#E#k  Nipple 2

11 A30C4-00001 Z IR Hose 1

12 GJT-20-00 HM#:L  Elbow 1

13 8JA08-05018 4S50 32 Clip 4

14 TGIBII-13117*G R 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1

15 | A30D4-00001 W Hose L. P. I | pyis s.RIRA
- A15AB4-00001 W% Hose L. P. 1 FDI15,18-YN2
16 GJT-08-00 H 4%k Nipple 1

17 GJT-09-00 2Rk Elblow 1

18 A15E4-20000 Wik Gear pump 1 FD15,18-W1/YN2
- A15F4-20000 WH I Gear pump 1 FY15,18-R1/R4
19 GJT-17-00 Hmdl sk Nipple 2

20 TGIBI-08150*G E R 81X 1500 Hose H. P 1

21 TGIBI-08170*G = 781X 1700 Hose H. P 1

22 | TG000-13140 IEER & 13X 1400 Hose L.P. 1

161




FD15,18-W1/YN2
FY15,18-R1/R4

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

//:ﬁ\\\\;ﬁzlz
=y 1y
Ay

162



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD15,18-W1/YN2
FY15,18-R1/R4

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 GIT-19-00 HAE  Elbow 1 FritE
- GJT-70-00 HMA#Ek Elbow 1| BRPRZE =TT 485
- GJT-444-00 HM#KL Elbow 1| BOhRZE 17 1 403
24 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| &1 JE i B 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
25 GIT-11-00 HM#EEL  Elbow 1 P 1
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 =R
- GIT-11-00 HAESL Elbow 3 VY i
26 GIT-12-00 HAHk Elbow 2 P I FH
- GIT-12-00 B ¥k Elbow 3 =R
- GIT-12-00 HMA#ESk  Elbow 4 VY J i F
27 8JA18-02509 IESiE25X 16 Clip 2
28 GIT-13-00 HM#E Elbow 1

163




FD15,18-S16

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

&SN/

\\ / Il\mﬂ.wlﬂlys

164



W% B (EX-B)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD15,18-S16

Fr 5 F5 T 44 R o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLBII-08033-H35*J| & JE /& 811X 330 Hose H. P 1
2 TGIBII-08036*] R 811X 360 Hose H. P 1
3 GB/T5783 BEA4£M10X 30 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1
5 GB/T97.1 “F#410 Washer 1
6 A15C4-00100 IR AN BB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLBII-08036-H35*]| 1 i E 811X 360 Hose H. P 1
8 TGIBII-08038*] R 811X 380 Hose H. P 1
9 GJT-05-00 HAEL  Elbow 4
10 GJT-18-00 HEi#E#k  Nipple 2
11 A30C4-00001 Z X IREHE Hose 1
12 GJT-20-00 HM#L  Elbow 1
13 8JA08-05018 %4150 X 32 Clip 6
14 TGIBII-13142*G | &L 1311X 1420 Hose H. P 1
15 A30BA4-00002 W2 Hose L. P. 1
16 GJT-17-00 ¥l iTEk  Nipple 2
17 TGIBI-08150*G R 81X 1500 Hose H. P 1
18 TGIBI-08170*G R 81X 1700 Hose H. P 1
19 A30BA4-00100 W S Pipe ass’y 1
20 GB/T3452.1 O74JE ¢ 25X 3.55 Bolt 2
21 A15AC4-20000 WAL Gear pump 1
22 GJT-178-00 V2R H W 23k Pump oil outlet connector| 1
23 GJT-221-00 THZE W 11423k Pump oil inlet connector 1
24 A15AC4-00001 W1 Hose L. P. 1

165




FD15,18-S16

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

&SN/

\\ / Il\mﬂ.wlﬂlys

166



W% B (EX-B)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD15,18-S16

75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

25 GIT-19-00 HAE  Elbow 1 FritE

- GJT-70-00 HMA#Ek Elbow 1| BRPRZE =TT 485
- GJT-444-00 HM#KL Elbow 1| BOhRZE 17 1 403
26 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| i JEJi B 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1

27 GIT-11-00 HM#EEL  Elbow 1 P 1

- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 =R

- GIT-11-00 HAESL Elbow 3 VY i

28 GIT-12-00 HAHk Elbow 2 P I FH

- GIT-12-00 B ¥k Elbow 3 =R

- GIT-12-00 HMA#ESk  Elbow 4 VY J i F

29 8JA18-02509 IESiE25X 16 Clip 2

30 GIT-13-00 HM#E Elbow 1

31 TG000-13150 B ¢ 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

167




FY15,18-R1/R4

WL E HH(EX-A)

line(EX-A)

ic pipe

Hydraul

ey
LT

N7— 17

/7

A

168



W EE H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FY15,18-R1/R4

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 | TGLCI-08033-H35*) | 75 /&/IRE8IIX330 Hose H. P 1

2 | TGICII-08036*] T BB 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

3 | GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 30 Bolt 1

4 | GB/T93 #E10 Washer,lock 1

5 | GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 1

6 | A15F4-00100 IR AN BB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLCI-08036-H35*) | 75 E/RE8IIX360 Hose H. P 1

8 | TGICI-08038%] w811 X 380 Hose H. P 1

9 | GJT-229-00 Bk  Elbow 4

10 | GIT-18-00 HEi#E#k  Nipple 2

11 | A30C4-00001 Z KRB E  Hose 1

12 | GJT-230-00 HMF#L  Elbow 1

13 | 8JA08-05018 I 4750 X 32 Clip 4

14 | TGIBII-13117*G R 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1

15 | A30D4-00001 Wi E  Hose L. P. 1

16 | GIT-08-00 H M43k Nipple 1

17 | GIT-322-00 743k Elblow 1

18 A15F4-20000 WH ML Gear pump 1

19 | GIT-231-00 45° $23k Nipple 2

20 | TGIBI-08150*G R 81X 1500 Hose H. P 1

21 | TGIBI-08170*G R 81X 1700 Hose H. P 1

22 | TG000-13140 RIERE & 13X 1400 Hose L.P. 1

23 | GIT-232-00 HAE Elbow 1 FritE %
- | GIT-429-00 HM#Ek Elbow 1| ERRAE =T 25 ]

169




FY15,18-R1/R4

WL E HH(EX-A)

line(EX-A)

ic pipe

Hydraul

ey
LT

N7— 17

/7

A

170



W EE H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FY15,18-R1/R4

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- | GJT-285-00 HM#k Elbow 1| BOhRZE 171 403
24 | TGUBCI08021-H55h55*G| = JE IR E 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
25 | GJT-233-00 B Ak Elbow 1 P I
- | GIT-233-00 HAHk Elbow 2 =R
- | GIT-233-00 HAESk Elbow 3 VY i
26 | GIT-234-00 B ¥k Elbow 2 PR
~ | GIT-234-00 Bk Elbow 3 =R R
-~ | GIT-234-00 HMAHk Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
27 | 8JA18-02509 325X 16 Clip 2
28 | GJT-13-00 HMA#:L Elbow 1

171




FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

line(EX-A)

ic pipe

WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraul

172



W EE H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 | TGLCI-08034-H35*] | /LR E 811X 340 Hose H. P 1

2 | TGICII-08036*] T BB 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

3 | GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 30 Bolt 1

4 | GB/T93 #E10 Washer,lock 1

5 | GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 1

6 | A15F4-00100 IR AN BB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLCI-08036-H35*] | 7&K 811X 360 Hose H. P 1

8 | TGICI-08038%] w811 X 380 Hose H. P 1

9 | GJT-229-00 Bk  Elbow 4

10 | GIT-18-00 HEi#E#k  Nipple 2

11 | A30C4-00001 Z KRB E  Hose 1

12 | GJT-230-00 HMF#L  Elbow 1

13 | 8JA08-05018 I 4750 X 32 Clip 4

14 | TGIBII-13117*G R 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1

15 | A15Q4-00001 WA Hose L. P. 1

16 | GIT-08-00 H M43k Nipple 1

17 | GIT-584-00 B4k Through joint 1

18 A15Q4-20000 WH ML Gear pump 1

19 | GIT-231-00 45° $23k Nipple 2

20 | TGIBI-08150*G R 81X 1500 Hose H. P 1

21 | TGIBI-08170*G R 81X 1700 Hose H. P 1

22 | TG000-13140 RIERE & 13X 1400 Hose L.P. 1

23 | GIT-232-00 HAE Elbow 1 FritE %
- GJT-429-00 B Elbow 1| BRARZE =TI 4E

173




FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

line(EX-A)

ic pipe

WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraul

174



W EE H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- | GJT-285-00 HMA#k Elbow 1| BRBRZET T 40%
24 | TGUBCI08021-H55h55%G| 1 [ IR 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
25 | GJT-233-00 H¥k  Elbow 1 ARl
- | GIT-233-00 B Mf#k  Elbow 2 =R R
- | GIT-233-00 Bk Elbow 3 VY i
26 | GJT-234-00 HM#EESk  Elbow 2 P 1
- | GIT-234-00 HM#ESk  Elbow 3 =R A
- | GIT-234-00 HMAHk  Elbow 4 VY i
27 | 8JA18-02509 425X 16 Clip 2
28 | GIT-13-00 Bk Elbow 1

175




LIFTING SYSTEM

176



T2 RS (AR
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

€31

TN

N

NI

! i

!

' |

2\ A
== -
,J N \\
R I
!

!

'

o

2 <\/<.,
13
— </\
3 /<\/<~< ~—+
4
T
6 /<\_/<.4
5

12

177



T2 RS (AR
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

Fr 5 5 T 44 R o %t

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 | TK000-10016 FHE10X 16 5
2 | HG4-404-82 SR D12 X L1 Tube vinyl 1
3 TQ000-05035 FLAHF5X350 Clip 4
4 | M30A3-70001 H Clamp 4
5 | HG4-404-82 BEED12X 1000 Tube vinyl 1
6 | TOAH-18-01 #L% Binding 3
7 | GJT-01-00 [k joint 1
8 | GIT-04-00 PIWrI® Valve,check 1 EX-B
- | GIT-391-00 PIWTIE Valve,check 1 EX-A
9 | TGIBII-13033*] 7 R 1311X 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- | TGICII-13033*] T R R4 1311} 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
10 | GJIT-75-00 FRIE K Flow regulator 1 EX-B
- | GJT-243-00 PRIE & Flow regulator 1 EX-A
11 | GIT-476-00 il #z3k Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GJT-499-00 il #z3k Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-A
12 | TGVBI-13043-H25GS*] | 1= E AR & 1311X430 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
— | TGVCI-13043-H25GS*) | iR 1311X430 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
13 | HG4-404-82 HREFDI2X L2 Tube vinyl 1

178




T2 RS (AR
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

B ARGk A (Mast Piping Optional Parts)

T e R 2K GRKES #E
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark

2000 1000 900

2500 1200 1100

2700 1300 1200

3000 1400 1350 b HE

3300 1600 1500

3500 1700 1600

3700 1800 1700

4000 2000 1900

4500 2300 2150

5000 2500 2400

5500 2800 2700

6000 3100 2950

179




TRER ARG (ZW2EHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

12
T =
N Lo
e .
T %
11
—
7.8,9,10 —
| a8
NG
6
5
4

180



NIREM RS (W EEHD

Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o #F
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GJT-04-00 DIWri& Valve,check 1 EX-B
- | GIT-391-00 PIWTIE Valve,check 1 EX-A
2 | TGIBII-13033*] 7 IR 4 1311X 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- | TGICII-13033*] 1 IR 1311X 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
3 | GIT-476-00 — B3k Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GIT-499-00 —B#%3k Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-A
4 GJT-75-00 FRIE ] Flow regulator 1 EX-B
- | GJT-243-00 PRI & Flow regulator 1 EX-A
5 TGVBII-13063-H25GS*) | = BB 1311X630 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
— | TGVCI-13063-H25GS*] | = JE R 1311X 630 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
6 TGLBII-13042-H40GS*) | =51 BB 1311 X420 Hose H.P. 1
7 | Z30K3-70001 B Clamp 1
8 GB/T5783 PEAEMS X 20  Bolt 1
9 GB/T93 #I8 Washer,lock 1
10 GB/T97.1 P48 Washer 1
11 |Z30K3-70100-XXXX| 4% &% Steel Pipe ass’y 1

12

GJT-70-00

HiE$k  Straight coupling

181




RERARG (ZHEEED
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARG EMH M (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
AT e B GRIENES B/
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

2000 725

2500 975

3000 1225 i

3300 1375

3500 1475

3700 1575

4000 1775

182



TRER A (=W2AHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

1
L |

16

12,13,14 ‘
15 ,r;gk};ﬁ

183



TRER A (=W2AHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GIT-04-00 PIWrid  Valve,check 1 EX-B
- | GIT-391-00 DIl Valve,check 1 EX-A
2 TGIBII-13033*] R R 1311X 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13033*] RS 1311X 330 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
3 GJT-476-00 — @ $Ek B Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GJT-499-00 — 4%k B Three way connector ass’y | 1 EX-A
4 GJT-26-00 BBk Nipple 1 EX-B
- GJT-242-00 FiE#EL  Nipple 1 EX-A
5 TGIBII-13046*] 1R B K 1311X 460 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13046*] R 1311 X460 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
6 TGLBII-13060-H45GS*J | 1 HE IR 1311X 600 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGLCII-13060-H45GS*J | 1 F R 1311X 600 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
7 GJT-75-00 FRI&I® Flow regulator 1 EX-B
- GJT-243-00 FRIE  Flow regulator 1 EX-A
8 GJT-28-00 —i##%3k Three way connector 1 EX-B
- GJT-353-00 —iH#zk  Three way connector 1 EX-A

9 GB/T5783 P2 M8 X 50 Bolt 2
10 | GB/T93 J L8 Washer,lock 4
11 TGIBII-13XXX EERRE 1311 X XXX Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13XXX R 131X XXX Hose H.P. 3 EX-A
12 | GB/T96.1 K#PE 16 Washer 1
13 | GB/T5785 BZFEM16X 1.5X 60 Bolt 1
14 | GB/T93 #4416 Washer,lock 1
15 | SIM30A-0002 % Pulley 1

184




TRER A (=W2AHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

1
L |

16

12,13,14 ‘
15 ,r;gk};ﬁ

185



NIREM RS (=WEEHD

Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
16 | SIM30A-0003 #H%#  Spindle collar 1
17 | TGLBII-13040-H40NL*J | BB 1311X 400 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
— | TGLBCII-13040-H40NL*J | /5[5 iR 1311X 400 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
18 |S15A3-70100 WEHL  Elbow 1 EX-B
- | GIT-352-00 WEHL  Elbow 1 EX-A
19 | GB/T5783 IZHM8 X 25 Bolt 2

186




TRER A (=W2AHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARG LM (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
LT iR TR £
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

3700 2450

4000 2650

4350 2900

4500 3000 ik

4800 3200

5000 3400

5500 3700

6000 4100

187



i

Fork

188




1

Jl_\l
Fork
¥ TS T HBAF 24 PR s S ES
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15A3-90000 B XS Fork ass’y 2
2 A15A3-90001 #3F  Spring 2
3 A15A3-90002 B Pin 2
4 A15A3-90003 1IEFE T Pin, stopper 2

189




T X B (FEAR)
Lift Bracket Normal Mast

190



X (FEAR)

Lift Bracket Normal Mast

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 M15C3-50000 XL Lifting fork ass’y 1

2 M15C3-60000 PUER RSB Backrest ass’y 1

3 M15C3-40102 T %% End Roller 4

4 M15C3-40103 ¥R %:  Side roller 4

5 M15C3-40101 REH  Spindle head 4

6 M30A3-40203-1 1E#AF Loose slice 4

7 M15C3-40104 WATIRET  Screw 4

8 GB/T894.2 A +48 55 Snap,ring 4

9 M15C3-40105 B34 Fr Dust-Proofring 4

10 GB/T5786 IZFEM 14X 1.5 X 25 Bolt 4

11 GB/T93 3314  Washer, lock 4

191




X (ZH4EeEEED

Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

192



Y (e EHED
Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 Z15C3-50000 XL Lifting fork ass’y 1

2 M15C3-60000 PUER RSB Backrest ass’y 1

3 M15C3-40102 T %% End Roller 4

4 M15C3-40103 ¥R %:  Side roller 4

5 M15C3-40101 REH  Spindle head 4

6 M30A3-40203-1 1E#AF Loose slice 4

7 M15C3-40104 WATIRET  Screw 4

8 GB/T894.2 A +48 55 Snap,ring 4

9 M15C3-40105 B34 Fr Dust-Proofring 4

10 GB/T5786 IZFEM 14X 1.5 X 25 Bolt 4

11 GB/T93 3314  Washer, lock 4

193




Y4 (=Hegd)

1k — -
s ™
Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast

194



TR (= EHE)
Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 S15C3-50000 XL Lifting fork ass’y 1

2 M15C3-60000 PUER RSB Backrest ass’y 1

3 M15C3-40102 T %% End Roller 4

4 M15C3-40103 ¥R %:  Side roller 4

5 M15C3-40101 REH  Spindle head 4

6 M30A3-40203-1 1E#AF Loose slice 4

7 M15C3-40104 WATIRET  Screw 4

8 GB/T894.2 A +48 55 Snap,ring 4

9 M15C3-40105 B34 Fr Dust-Proofring 4

10 GB/T5786 IZFEM 14X 1.5 X 30 Bolt 4

11 GB/T93 3314  Washer, lock 4

195




1% G A1)
Mast (Normal mast KM)

196



12 (FEA)

Mast (Normal mast KM)
Fre 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 M15D3-10000 HMTT4E Mast,outer 1
2 M15A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M15A3-00001 Y HEEHE  Cap 4
4 GB/T5786 BEFEM14X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 BB R FEMAEMI0X T Oil cup 4
7 M30A3-00100 ARNHELES R Pin axle 2
8 GB/T5786 BEFEM10 X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2
9 GB/T93 #E10 Washer,lock 2
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 | H#EHEF Shim 4
12 M15C3-40101 Wi Hh  Shaftroller 4
13 M15C3-40102 T % EndRoller 4
14 M15C3-40103 =% Side roller 4
15 M30A3-40203-1 1EFA A Loose slice 4
16 M15C3-40104 WTIRE]  Screw 4
17 GB/T894.2 S $4855  Snap,ring 4
18 M15C3-40105 B2 F Dust-Proofring 4
19 M15C3-30000 PIT%8  Mast,inner 1

197




MR (A2 EH)
Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

—|| I
0 L%L (
1012 1T5 14 O

198



R CH2EEH)

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 Z15D3-10000 HMTT4E Mast,outer 1
2 M15A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M15A3-00001 Y HEEHE  Cap 4
4 GB/T5786 BEFEM14X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 BB R FEMAEMI0X T Oil cup 4
7 M30A3-00100 ARNHELES R Pin axle 2
8 GB/T5786 BEFEM10 X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2
9 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 2
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 | H#EHEF Shim 4
12 M15C3-40101 Wi Hh  Shaftroller 4
13 M15C3-40102 T % EndRoller 4
14 M15C3-40103 =% Side roller 4
15 M30A3-40203-1 1EFA A Loose slice 4
16 M15C3-40104 WTIRE]  Screw 4
17 GB/T894.1 S $40E  Snap,ring 4
18 M15C3-40105 B2 F Dust-Proofring 4
19 Z15C3-30000 PIT%8  Mast,inner 1

199




MR (=4 EHh)
Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

200



R ETEEH)

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 S15D3-10000 ANTTEE Mast,outer 1
2 M15A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M15A3-00001 Y HEEHE  Cap 4
4 GB/T5786 BEFEM14X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 BB R FEMAEMI0X T Oil cup 4
7 M30A3-00100 ARNHELES R Pin axle 2
8 GB/T5786 BEFEM10 X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2
9 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 2
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 | H#EHEF Shim 4
12 M15C3-40101 Wi Hh  Shaftroller 4
13 M15C3-40102 T % EndRoller 4
14 M15C3-40103 =% Side roller 4
15 M30A3-40203-1 1EFA A Loose slice 4
16 M15C3-40104 WTIRE]  Screw 4
17 GB/T894.2 S $4855  Snap,ring 4
18 M15C3-40105 B2 F Dust-Proofring 4
19 $15C3-30000 PIT%8  Mast,inner 1

201




Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

AL TG (AR

RM ....... ) mm\w@ﬂm
(q\]
~ o N - o = Q
6 —1P91
- S0 =9

gmuum\w,nk = w.\.‘!![i o 8 k 5
WETPTT T

202



TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15B4-10100 E T EL S AL Lift cylinder ass,y 1
1 A15D4-10101 B 42 BEl35x47x7x10 Dust-proof ring 2
2 A15D4-10102 Hh335X 45X 6 Ring 2
3 A15D4-10103 75 Bl K SF-1/35X39X 30  Guide bushing | 2
4 GB/T3452.1 O%Y % 5} [B55%3.1 O-ring 2
5 GB/T80 IZ£TM8 X 8  Screw 4
6 A15D4-10104 e lb#  Plug 4
7 A15D4-10105 SCAIR45X 15X 2. 5 Backup ring 2
8 A15D4-10106 F41El45X 35X 3 Stopper 2
9 A15D4-10107 FLE45X35X 6 Ring 2
10 A15D4-10108 22 4P Snap ring 2
11 A15D4-10109 S M%E  Guide,Sleeve 2
12 A15D4-10110 % Sleeve 2
13 A15B4-10101 HI4&  Cylinder 2
14 A15B4-10102 TG #EAF Piston rod 2
15 A15D4-10113 JEJE  Piston 2
16 A15D4-10114 % Spacer 2
17 GB/T5786 B2k M14X1.5X40 Bolt 2
18 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 2
19 M15A3-80100 BE%#: Sheave 2

203




Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

AL TG (AR

RM ....... ) mm\w@ﬂm
(q\]
~ o N - o = Q
6 —1P91
- S0 =9

gmuum\w,nk = w.\.‘!![i o 8 k 5
WETPTT T

204



TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

75 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

20 GB/T894.1 FPEFS B[40 Snap ring 2

21 LH1223 XN B2l Chain ass’y 2

22 GB/T119.1 D10 X 26 Pin 2

23 M30A3-80002 WS Spacer 2

24 M15C3-80003 WEL B Support 2

25 GB/T5786 IZFEM12 X 1.25X 40 Bolt 4

26 GB/T6171 B2EEM12 X 1.25 Nut 2

27 M15A3-80001 U #EHE  U-Bolt 2

28 GB/T6171 12 EFM10 X 1.25 Nut 4

29 GB/T97.1 #4810 Washer 4

30 GB/T93 P10 Washer,lock 4

205




A7 S TR L (7 4 )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

3
. 4
5SS 2
=30

|
5—F |
6—s |
|
|

18—
2 ‘4
20—¢C N SN
17—

206




HIJ AR TR L (5 4 E H)

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15D4-10300 A AS TF M LS % Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1
1 Z15C3-80100 LSk J82 5k Sheave  Seat 1
2 Z15C3-80200 % %4 Stopper chain 1
3 GB/T93 P10 Washer,lock 2
4 GB/T5783 2 M10X20 Bolt 2
5 GB/T5783 B24 M16X1.5X40 Bolt 1
6 GB/T93 P16 Washer,lock 1
7 M15A3-80100 HE% Sheave 2
8 GB/T894.1 H#VEFY 40 Snap ring 2
9 LHI223 XN W4 M Chain ass’y 2
10 A15D4-10301 Hiil3 Cap, lift cylinder 1
11 GB/T73 IZETM8X 10  Screw 1
12 A15D4-10302 e e $6X3  Plug 1
13 A15D4-10303 W2FEZG1/8 7 Plug 1
14 A15D4-10304 [ 2R 150X 62X 7/10  Dust ring 1
15 A15D4-10305 741860 X 50X 3  Snap ring 1
16 A15D4-10306 HES0X60X3  Ring 1
17 A15D4-10307 JEZEFF Piston rod 1
18 A15D4-10308 W&  Guide bushing 1
19 GB/T3452.1 O 2 41 75X3. 1  O-ring 1

207




A7 S TR L (7 4 )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

3
. 4
5SS 2
=30

|
5—F |
6—s |
|
|

18—
2 ‘4
20—¢C N SN
17—

208




HI S TR L (1 4 EH )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 GB/T3452.1 OM % £ 70 X3. 1  O-ring 1

21 A15D4-10309 FHEIFT0X20X2. 5 Backup ring 1

22 A15D4-10310 T4 870 X 60X 3 Stopper 1

23 A15D4-10311 fLET70X60X6 Ring 1

24 A15D4-10312 §I4&  Cylinder 1

25 A15D4-10313 1 Spool 1

26 A15D4-10314 #F  Spring 1

27 GB/T5783 24 M12X1.25X35 Bolt 1

28 GB/T119.1 D10X 26 Pin 1

29 Z15C3-80001 HELR A Support 1

30 GB/T5786 B2k M14X1.5X30 Bolt 2

31 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 2

209




AT S THH L (=7 42 H )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

3
. 4
5SS 2
=30

|
5—F |
6—s |
|
|

18—
2 ‘4
20—¢C N SN
17—

210




HIJ S TH I L (=71 4 E )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15D4-10500 A AS TF M LS % Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1
1 Z15C3-80100 LSk J82 5k Sheave  Seat 1
2 Z15C3-80200 % %4 Stopper chain 1
3 GB/T93 P10 Washer,lock 2
4 GB/T5783 2 M10X20 Bolt 2
5 GB/T5783 B24 M16X1.5X40 Bolt 1
6 GB/T93 P16 Washer,lock 1
7 M15A3-80100 HE% Sheave 2
8 GB/T894.1 H#VEFY 40 Snap ring 2
9 LHI223 XN W4 M Chain ass’y 2
10 A15D4-10501 Hiil3 Cap, lift cylinder 1
11 GB/T73 IZETM8X 10  Screw 1
12 A15D4-10302 e e $6X3  Plug 1
13 A15D4-10303 W2FEZG1/8 7 Plug 1
14 A15D4-10304 [ 2R 150X 62X 7/10  Dust ring 1
15 A15D4-10305 741860 X 50X 3  Snap ring 1
16 A15D4-10306 HES0X60X3  Ring 1
17 A15D4-10507 JEZEFF Piston rod 1
18 A15D4-10308 W&  Guide bushing 1
19 GB/T3452.1 O 2 41 75X3. 1  O-ring 1

211




AT S THH L (=7 42 H )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

3
. 4
5SS 2
=30

|
5—F |
6—s |
|
|

18—
2 ‘4
20—¢C N SN
17—

212




HIJ S TH I L (=71 4 E )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 GB/T3452.1 OM % £ 70 X3. 1  O-ring 1

21 A15D4-10309 FHEIFT0X20X2. 5 Backup ring 1

22 A15D4-10310 T4 870 X 60X 3 Stopper 1

23 A15D4-10311 fLET70X60X6 Ring 1

24 A15D4-10503 §I4&  Cylinder 1

25 A15D4-10313 1 Spool 1

26 A15D4-10314 #F  Spring 1

27 GB/T5783 24 M12X1.25X35 Bolt 1

28 GB/T119.1 D10X 26 Pin 1

29 Z15C3-80001 JHEL K3 Support 1

30 GB/T5786 B2k M14X1.5X30 Bolt 2

31 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 2

213




Je R T L (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

214



Je e R L (4 )
Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15D4-10400 Ja BT EL S B Rear lift cylinder ass™y| 1
1 GB1235 OZY %% 5} [ 24 X 2.4 O-ring 1
2 A15D4-10401 B2 FE[32X42X7/10 Dust ring 2
3 A15D4-10402 F4FE42X32X 3 Stopper 2
4 A15D4-10403 il B %% 5 BBl32X42X 7.3 Ring 2
5 A15D4-10404 NS 3l &32X36X30 Guide bushing 2
6 A15D4-10405 I2%E  Plug 4
7 GB/T3452.1 O 3% 5} 45 X 2.65 O-ring 2
8 A15D4-10406 F4E48X51.8X 1.5 Stopper 2
9 A15D4-10407 §L35  Cap, lift cylinder 2
10 A15D4-10408 495 ZEFF  Piston rod R.H. 1
11 A15D4-10409 FeiE %A Piston rod L.H. 1
12 A15D4-10410 YK IF45X20X2. 5 Backup ring 2
13 A15D4-10411 Aifilf& Cylinder R.H. 1
14 A15D4-10412 JEGLAR  Cylinder L.H. 1
15 GB/T73 IZ4TM8X 10 Screw 2
16 A15D4-10302 e et $6X3 Plug 2
17 GB/T119.1 H§D10X 25 Pin 2
18 A15D4-10414 it Spool 1
19 A15D4-10415 %  Spring 1

215




Je R T L (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

216



Je R T L (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

20 GB/T5786 B24E M12X1.25X35 Bolt 2

21 GB/T119.1 H5D10X 26 Pin 2

22 GB/T5783 B2k M16X 40 Bolt 2

23 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 2

24 MI15A3-80001 URIZE . U-Bolt 2

25 GB/T6171 #2BFM10X 1.25 Nut 4

26 | GB/T97.1 4410 Washer 4

27 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 4

28 | M30A3-80002 W Spacer 2

29 M15C3-80003 JELS P Support 2

30 GB/T5786 IEAFEM12 X 1.25X 40 Bolt 2

31 GB/T70.1 2 EFM12 X 1.25 Nut 2

217




TaH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Je S T RL (

—

.//
i

7

218



Je R TG (=5 4 5 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A15D4-10600 Ja BT EL A% Rear lift cylinder ass’y| 1
1 GB/T5786 B2 M14 X 1.5X 40 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 3 314 Washer,lock 2
3 M15A3-80100 B4 Sheave 2
4 GB/T894.1 M F4 40 Snap ring 2
5 LH1223 XN B4 A Chain ass’y 2
6 GB/T119.1 HD10X 26 Pin 2
7 GB/T5786 B2 M12X1.25X35 Bolt 2
8 M30A3-80002 W Spacer 2
9 M15C3-80003 MEL S YL Support 2
10 GB/T5786 IZFEM12 X 1.25X 60 Bolt 2
11 GB/T3098.2 BZEEM12 X 1.25 Nut 2
12 M15A3-80001 URLIZF:  U-Bolt 2
13 GB/T6171 B2EEM10 X 1.25 Nut 4
14 GB/T97.1 “F-#10 Washer 4
15 GB/T93 810 Washer,lock 4
16 A15D4-10601 JEEL4R  Cylinder L.H. 1
17 A15D4-10602 FEL4A  Cylinder R.H. 1
18 A15D4-10603 TEZEFT Piston rod 2
19 A15D4-10604 S 1%  Guide,Sleeve 2

219




TaH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Je S T RL (

—

.//
i

7

220



Je R TG (=5 4 5 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

Fr 5 F5 T 44 R o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 A15D4-10605 B 42 FE135X47X7/10 Dust ring 2
21 A15D4-10606 Tl %% B} 835X 45X 6 Ring 2
22 GB/T1235 OZY %% 5} 55X 3. 1 O-ring 2
23 A15D4-10607 %7 Plug 2
24 A15D4-10608 %  Sleeve 2
25 A15D4-10609 N 443630 Guide bushing 2
26 A15D4-10610 % E  Spacer 2
27 A15D4-10611 75 E  Piston 2
28 A15D4-10612 W RIF45X 15X 2.5 Wearing 2
29 A15D4-10613 224 45X 35X 3 Snap ring 2
30 A15D4-10614 4K Ring, back up 2
31 A15D4-10615 UM % ) [ U-ring 2
32 A15D4-10616 & Sleeve 1
33 A15D4-10617 s Spool 1
34 A15D4-10618 PEE  Spring 1
35 A15D4-10619 T EE  Seat, spring 1
36 GB/T1235 O % 3 B O-ring 1
37 A15D4-10620 JIEBE  Seat, valve 1

221




A6 %3}y 46T

Tilt cylinder

13

222



fESU R VR AT
Tilt cylinder

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A15B4-10200 RN EL S B Tilt cylinder assy 2
2 GB/T1152 JHPEM10X 1 Nipple grease 2
3 GB/T304.5 K4 7AGE30ES Bushing 2
4 GB/T893.1 148147 Ring,snap 2
5 A15B4-10201 HI¥  Earring 2
6 GB/T5785 N AIZHEM14X1.5X55 Bolt 2
7 GB/T6071 NAIZEEM14X1.5 Nut 2
8 GB/T93 #3814 Washer,lock 2
9 A15B4-10202 WHEE Spacer 2
10 A15B4-10203 #T Plug 2
11 GB/T73 BZETM8 X 10 Screw 2
12 A15B4-10204 722 B30 X 47X 8X 10 Seal,dust 2
13 A15B4-10205 §L#% Cap, lift cylinder 2
14 GB/T893.1 447 Ring,snap 2
15 A15B4-10206 4K Ring, back up 2
16 A15B4-10207 P4E30X 43X 3 Ring,snap 2
17 A15B4-10208 Bl %5 £ B30 X 43X 10 Ring 2
18 A15B4-10209 F4E57.6X63X 1.5 Ring,snap 2
19 GB/T3452.1 O %5 34 5|56 X 3.55 O-ring 2
20 A15B4-10210 #75 #h 73025 Guide bushing 2
21 A15B4-10211 HIL 1 SLE% Tube,cylinder ass’y 2

223




A6 %3}y 46T

Tilt cylinder

13

224



fESU R VR AT
Tilt cylinder

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

22 A15B4-10212 7% ZE1K piston body 2

23 A15B4-10213 il FH %% 18163 X 53X 6 Ring 4

24 A15B4-10214 Y AEKIF63X 14.7X 2.5 Wearing 2

25 A15B4-10215 JG%E  Piston 2

26 GB/T1235 O %% 5} 24 X 2.4 O-ring 2

27 GB/T91 JF 455X 50 Pin 2

28 GB/T6181 TR IZREM24 X2 Nut 2

29 A15B4-10216 B 743032 Guide bushing 2

30 M30A3-00100 A M GLE A Pin 2

31 GB/T5786 BEAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2

32 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 2

225




L. ARG

ELECTRIC SYSTEM

226



W3R B

Instrument assembly(Hydraulic transmission)

 ® © @ 6w O

500OOS IO

) () (K
\ ——
NEZAaN P AW

4 )
- /
F S (Item) 2 #R(Name)
1 H7K 43 B 38 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #4357 (Preheat instructions)

A FE B $E7~(Not charging instructions)

H;A3IREEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)

1R ;38 7= (Feul instructions)

7K B 3R (Water temperature table)

;HE 32(0il temperature table)

B 18] #=2(Schedule)

||| n B [wW D

227



W3R B

Instrument assembly(Hydraulic transmission)

o @O ®@®@w® ©6 0 4 @

Co

5= (Item) 2 FR(Name)
1 1R ;38 7~ (Feul instructions)

7K iR 3R (Water temperature table)

Z=#438 7R ( Neutral instructions)

;H7K 93 B548 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #3457 (Preheat instructions)
JE #5 FF 2% (Seat switch)

HIR R Z 45 7R (0il temperature alarm instructions)

H;A3IREEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)
S FTEFE7R(Not charging instructions)
F#lBh3E 7~ (Hand brake instructions)

O [0 [ I[N Dn ]| B ] W]

p—
(=)

/INEF 3 (Hour meter)

p—
—_

228



AR eSS

Instrument assembly(Mechanical transmission)

® G O @ 6 @

WATER TEMP
FUEL —
€
AT

4 )
- /
F S (Item) 2 #R(Name)
1 H7K 43 B 38 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #4357 (Preheat instructions)

A FE B $E7~(Not charging instructions)
H;A3IREEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)

1R ;38 7= (Feul instructions)

7K B 3R (Water temperature table)

A [B) R (Schedule)

N | SN | n B wW N

229



-X11

18

b

FD15

ARG

Electric system

olo[ [olol Tolol

SO [OI8T OIS

:[elole

FL 2 i R

Electrical circuit diagram

230



HARG

Electric system

FD15,18-X11

J¥5 F5 T A4 FR o 1
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 ZHjth  Battery 1
2 A30C2-10200 N ZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BZATM5 X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEX]  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX HIZNT Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XHS JaHEXT Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 #R] Caution light 1 % F
8 A30C2-00400 FEFTIZELE R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FPTIZELE R Right head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00700 IEMRH G2 Cable 1
11 A30C2-00800 ARG 26 Cable 1
12 A30B2-00900 %2k Fused link wire 1
13 A30C2-80500 LR Vehicle harness 1 R
- A30C2-80400 BIEELL R Vehicle harness 1 F
- A30C2-80300 A28 Vehicle harness 1 I
- A30C2-80600 AL Vehicle harness 1 LT 42
14 1807%! #HFL A Binding 15
15 DT05G-JK205A I FF % Brake switch 1
16 DT09G-DJBI12B {84 1¢n5 4% Back buzzer 1
17 DT09G-DLI124ED | H "W\ Horn 1
18 DT02G-Jk802 HAEFFK  Integral switch 1 Wbk F
- DT02G-Jk804 HAETFFK  Integral switch 1 221
19 DT01G-ZC108 HAE1UER Combination 1 L2
- DTO01G-ZC108W | #H&13K  Combination 1 | FlE/ iR E N4
- DT04G-ZB909 “HE13R  Combination 1 LM
20 GB/T5783 IZHM6 X 35 Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 3136 Washer, lock 4
22 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 4
23 DT03G-R1/2SY MiRAEEEE  Oil temp sending unit 1 W%
24 DT03G-YG252 PRIMAL IS Fuel sensor 1
25 DT03G-WG409SY| /Kifift/&#s Water temperature sensor 1

231




/::
HA R4 FD15,18-X30
Electric system

I
i OF—O
OO0

o010
o10

8805008

%
K21 OO |O01O10
i oo [ot0

OF]

£ | OO0 | OTOTO

| T OF=4O OO0
o

orr|  [OFO
AT

01
o
T ONSTAR
[e}eXe]
|

FL 2 i R

Electrical circuit diagram

232



HARG

Electric system

FD15,18-X30

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1

2 A30C2-10500 X AR5 Panel 1

3 GB/T823 B24TMS5X 6 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 AIHE4T  Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX HI/NT  Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHEXT Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 R Caution light 1 7 F

8 A30C2-00400 TP TIZELE R Left head guard harness 1

9 A30C2-00500 AP TRZELEH  Right head guard harness 1

10 A30C2-00700 IERHL G124 Cable 1

11 A30C2-00800 R H G122 Cable 1

12 A30B2-00900 ¥4k Fused link wire 1

13 A30C2-80120 A28 Vehicle harness 1

14 1807%! fHFL7  Binding 15

15 DTO05G-JK205A fIH| Bk Brake switch 1

16 DT09G-DJB12B {5 29 35 Back buzzer 1

17 DT09G-DL124ED | HMIU\ Horn 1

18 DT02G-Jk802 HAETFHK  Integral switch 1 Wbk Fu

- DT02G-Jk804 HAETFFK  Integral switch 1 HL

19 A30C2-70200 H4E{UR  Combination 1 b4

- A30C2-70300 HA{UFR  Combination 1 | FRE/ R ENE

- A30AE2-70100 H4{YRK  Combination 1 HRHE %

20 GB/T5783 #2HM6 X 35 Bolt 4

21 GB/T93 316 Washer, lock 4

22 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 4

23 DT03G-YG252 WML %25 Fuel sensor 1

24 DT03G-R1/2SY IRAEES  Oil temp sending unit 1 W17

233




R1

18-W1
LA %
Electrical circuit diagram

18

b
b

FD15
FY15

SO o0 o6

£ [ololo

olo[ Tolol Tolol

Electric system

ARG

234



B RS FD15,18-W1
Electric system FY15,18-R1

Fr 5 T FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1
2 A30C2-10300 N ZER R ERE Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BRETMS X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 AIIELT  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX HI/MT Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XH8 JaHE4T  Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 %IRKT  Caution light 1 1% F
8 A30C2-00400 FEFTIZRLE R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FP TS Right head guard harness 1
10 A30G2-00700 IERHL G4 Cable 1
11 A30C2-00800 TR IS 28 Cable 1
12 A30B2-00900 i ¥54%  Fused link wire 1
13 A30D2-80500 HEIELL N Vehicle harness 1 FDIST{[@iNl
- | A30D2-80200 B4 Vehicle hamness 1 FDleg?le
- A30D2-80300 BEILR Vehicle harness 1 FDle?‘g{-ﬁWl
~ | A30D2-80400 BALSR Vehicle harness U | RN
~ | A30F2-80500 LR Vehicle hamness I FYIST}}J{%I
- A30F2-80400 BAELE A Vehicle harness 1 FYISTgﬁRI
- A30F2-80300 HAELRH Vehicle harness 1 FYlSlj?g{-ﬁRl
~ | A30F2-80600 BALR Vehicle harness U | pyra R
14 1807%! ML Binding 15
15 DTO05G-JK205A JEIHI B 9¢  Brake switch 1
16 DT09G-DJB12B BI85 8% Back buzzer 1
17 DT09G-DL124ED | HiMi\ Horn 1
18 DT02G-Jk802 HAETFR  Integral switch 1 Wbk T
- DT02G-Jk804 HAFFK  Integral switch 1 L

235




R1

18-W1
LA %
Electrical circuit diagram

18

b
b

FD15
FY15

SO o0 o6

£ [ololo

olo[ Tolol Tolol

Electric system

ARG

236



B RS FD15,18-W1
Electric system FY15,18-R1
Fre 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
19 DT01G-ZC108 AR Combination 1 DIk ES
- A30C2-70300 HE1XEK  Combination 1 [T/ R E N
- A30AE2-70100 A& Combination 1 HLT H 12
20 GB/T5783 24 M6 X 35 Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4
22 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 4
23 DT03G-R1/2SY MR ESS  Oil temp sending unit 1 W%
24 DT03G-YG252 WRIMAL I 2S  Fuel sensor 1
25 DT03G-WG409SY| 7Kif&/&# Water temperature sensor 1
26 DT06G-ID1914 HiE 4k %% Intermediate relay 1 FY15,18-R1
27 A70S2-00900 E AW FF 3¢ Emergency power off 1 FY15,18-R1

237




—

AZLHV08
CCE

+

i

S6/Sl7/8f/§19
E

18-

b

FY15

Electric system

ARG

Qo1 02

o[8[ -0

el =0+
SIS} o—

L IR

Qlol Tolol Tolol Fo—
olol [olof Tolo] fo—

QI

238

_[Sle o~
= [O]0]ofo—




HARG

Electric system

FY15,18-S6/S17/S18/S19

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1

2 A30BJ2-10100 N HERE  Panel 1

3 GB/T823 BZETMS X6 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX AU/ Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHEXT  Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 R Caution light 1 %

8 A30C2-00400 FEATIZEL R Left head guard harness 1

9 A30C2-00500 FPTEELE R Right head guard harness 1

10 A30G2-80900 IEMRH G2 Cable 1

11 A30C2-00800 itk i 51 2 Cable 1

12 A30C2-80900 Sy ¥4k Fused link wire 1

13 A30BJ2-80100 HEEELLN Vehicle harness 1

14 1807 fHFL A7 Binding 15

15 DTO05G-JK205A JHIHIZ 7% Brake switch 1

16 A30C2-60500 B 42080928 Back buzzer 1

17 DT09G-DL124ED | HiMiW\ Horn 1

18 A30C2-60400 HAETFK  Integral switch 1

19 A30BJ2-70100 A1 FEK  Combination 1

20 F30B2-60200 ORI FFSE Warning light switch 1

21 A30BJ2-60100 PRI 9% Fuel cutoff switch 1

22 GB/T5783 IZH#M6 X 35 Bolt 4

23 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4

24 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 4

25 DT03G-R1/2SY MIEAEES  Oil temp sending unit 1 W%
26 DT03G-YG252 PRIAE 2% Fuel sensor 1

27 A30BJ2-60200 /R A 164Lidk Plug 1

28 A30BJ2-60300 i /RE169LI6k Plug 1

29 A30BJ2-60400 T2 Accelerator 1

239




18-R4

b

FY15

ARG

Electric system

® @i e

1 [
11
5] ] 1L
99099 RILRIY 2.0.8 §
WD a3 AT 1D e e TS
O1O| [OF—O] 1 O10]!
ofoto[oHo ototol:
1 m o) ol
i ofo i1
p Gl AR
w9 ofoto
ofo
ofo[_[ofo
ofoto[ofo

240



HARG

FY15,18-R4
Electric system
Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1

2 A30AE2-10100 X ZEF PG Panel 1

3 GB/T823 BRETMS X6 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX HIZ/MT  Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 #RT  Caution light 1 1% F
8 A30C2-00400 FEPTRARLE SR Left head guard harness 1

9 A30C2-00500 AP TSR Right head guard harness 1

10 A30G2-80900 IEM LRSI 4 Cable 1

11 A30C2-00801 SVE T O 2 28(F H it i) Cable 1

12 A30C2-00802 S T O 2 2R (5 Bk i) Cable 1

13 A30B2-80900 ¥4k Fused link wire 1

14 A30AE2-80100 LW Vehicle harness 1

15 A15G2-00210 RG22 Fuse 1

16 DT05G-JK205A I FF 5= Brake switch 1

17 A30C2-60500 {8 g9 38 Back buzzer 1

18 DT09G-DLI124ED | WU\ Horn 1

19 A30C2-60400 HEIFK  Integral switch 1
20 A30AE2-70100 1451443K  Combination 1

21 GB/T5783 #2F:M6 X 35 Bolt 4

22 GB/T93 3126 Washer, lock 4

23 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 4

24 DT03G-R1/2SY WIS Oil temp sending unit 1 W17
25 DT03G-YG252 WAL 2% Fuel sensor 1

26 A30AE2-50100 KL IKES  Water temperature sensor 1

27 DT06G-JD1914 HHE 4k 2S Intermediate relay 1

28 A70S82-00900 K 2Wr I % Emergency power off 1

29 A15R2-60300 FHIsh o<  Brake switch 1

241




HL 2R Gr(BR b e ) FY15,18-R1

Electric system(European standard)

~‘-4>
]

.
’ AT head lamp ‘

oo

o—10
oo

i kig Wik AN
o
T R p— P P e N i owitch
low oil pressure oil water seperation charging instruction preheat instruction neutral instruction instrument back light LN 2 B m N
&h € id —(gd {gd -(g)-‘ & & ,
B I e
| | I
! i i
T

o o]

—1O|01010

amiel OT—O [e:8)
orr | O—0

Vv

HL 2k i 1R

Electrical circuit diagram

242



LS R Gu(RK A i )

FY15,18-R1
Electric system(European standard)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1

2 A30C2-10400 YR HEAE  Panel 1

3 GB/T823 BRETMS X6 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX HIZ/MT  Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 #RT  Caution light 1 1% F
8 A30C2-00400 FEPTRARLE SR Left head guard harness 1

9 A30C2-00500 AP TSR Right head guard harness 1

10 A30G2-80900 IEM LRSI 4 Cable 1

11 A30C2-00801 SVE T O 2 28(F H it i) Cable 1

12 A30C2-00802 S T O 2 2R (5 Bk i) Cable 1

13 A30B2-80900 S ¥54%  Fused link wire 1

14 A15F2-80100 LI Vehicle harness 1

15 180%! LA Binding 15

16 DTO05G-JK205A fHIf s 9% Brake switch 1

17 A30C2-60500 {8 g9 38 Back buzzer 1

18 DT09G-DLI124ED | WU\ Horn 1

19 A30C2-60400 HEIFK  Integral switch 1

20 A30AE2-70100 1451443K  Combination 1

21 GB/T5783 #2F:M6 X 35 Bolt 4

22 GB/T93 3126 Washer, lock 4

23 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 4

24 DT03G-R1/2SY WIS Oil temp sending unit 1 W17
25 DT03G-YG252 WAL 2% Fuel sensor 1

26 DT03G-WG409SY| /Kifift/%#F Water temperature sensor 1

27 DT06G-JD1914 HHE 4k 2S Intermediate relay 1

28 A70S82-00900 K 2Wr I % Emergency power off 1

29 A15R2-60300 FHIsh o<  Brake switch 1

243




Ll EA

—
i
1rst

,18-YN2

FD15

Electric system

ARG

244

- o
AZHHY08 BEE KR
[LETEE ——
I X F 0
I .
I i
=
PN |
(v09)5784& 1 _
g
 umy E
- +8 a & LaNg|
8 2
+a )

- Y ==

T

- R

-

Pranes A\
- Vit
7 w%ooo KLY R QY el RO,

1 G Q0¥ LH ro _dA O—1O Jp0 (0] :Ele "
&R GetrrE selforir .| Hoet (IR Iy
LAY Lz N | OFO [ OTOTO| OO | OTO10| 2| | ¥ =i ¥

[© =2 [0 ESTEE]
O10 L0 |yl
FHEIL, 243N03 Ofot0 ™
oto| [
oo OO0 Lol | 155
ofotoloto] e
FHIHHLL



HARG

FD15,18-YN2
Electric system
Fre 5 T AT 44 FR K& HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1
2 A30PP2-10200 X R &5 &  Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BRETMS X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 AIIELT  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX HI/MT Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XH8 JaHE4T  Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 %IRKT  Caution light 1 1% F
8 A30C2-00400 FEFTIZRLE R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FP TSR Right head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-80800 IERHL G4 Cable 1
11 A30C2-00800 TR IS 28 Cable 1
12 A30C2-80900 i ¥54%  Fused link wire 1
13 A30PP2-80400 LI Vehicle harness 1 KLk
- A30PP2-80500 ALK Vehicle harness 1 Fii
- A30PP2-80600 LR Vehicle harness 1 L
14 18071 #HFLHF  Binding 15
15 DT05G-JK205A I Zh T 5¢  Brake switch 1
16 DT09G-DJB12B #1755 2% Back buzzer 1
17 DT09G-DL124ED | HW|W\ Horn 1
18 DT02G-Jk802 HAEFFK  Integral switch 1 Wbk F
- DT02G-Jk804 HAETFR  Integral switch 1 R
19 A30PP2-70200 AR Combination 1
20 GB/T5783 24 M6 X 35 Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 #1#6 Washer, lock 4
22 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 4
23 DT03G-R1/2SY HIRALES  Oil temp sending unit 1 W17

245




Ll EA

—
i
1rst

,18-YN2

FD15

Electric system

ARG

246

- o
AZHHY08 BEE KR
[LETEE ——
I X F 0
I .
I i
=
PN |
(v09)5784& 1 _
g
 umy E
- +8 a & LaNg|
8 2
+a )

- Y ==

T

- R

-

Pranes A\
- Vit
7 w%ooo KLY R QY el RO,

1 G Q0¥ LH ro _dA O—1O Jp0 (0] :Ele "
&R GetrrE selforir .| Hoet (IR Iy
LAY Lz N | OFO [ OTOTO| OO | OTO10| 2| | ¥ =i ¥

[© =2 [0 ESTEE]
O10 L0 |yl
FHEIL, 243N03 Ofot0 ™
oto| [
oo OO0 Lol | 155
ofotoloto] e
FHIHHLL



HARG

_ FD15,18-YN2
Electric system
Fre 5 T AT 44 FR &= #HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
24 DT03G-YG252 PRIMAL%ES  Fuel sensor 1
25 DT03G-WG409SY| 7Kilfif&/&#s Water temperature sensor 1
26 A30PP2-50100 ML E 145 % 2% Oil pressure sensor 1
27 A30PP2-60100 HNiE#S Accelerator 1

247




FD15,18-S16

ARG

Electric system

S @ik

]O% O] i

ik

gl

T
}
1 [
LJ T
oLl | 2
[e)ye] (0]
IA_SA_PA ZA 72 v g
O1—10340 OHO —
Stol ofo| [oolin ofol |®F®|
ol ofoto |00 totol: ~ —
ey D 0 Rl
i i ety
E oo [/
X O101
OO0 E|
oo _[ofo
ofofo[ofo

248



HARG

Electric system

FD15,18-S16

Fr 5 5 FHBA 2R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 EHijth  Battery 1
2 A30C2-10400 N ZER R ERE Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BRETMS X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 AIIELT  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX HI/MT Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XH8 JaHE4T  Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 %IRKT  Caution light 1 1% F
8 A30C2-00400 FEFTIZRLE R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FP TSR Right head guard harness 1
10 A30G2-80900 IERHL G4 Cable 1
11 A30C2-00800 TR IS 28 Cable 1
12 A30C2-80900 i ¥54%  Fused link wire 1
13 A15AC2-80100 AW Vehicle harness 1
14 1807%! HFLF  Binding 15
15 DTO05G-JK205A JHHI 3% Brake switch 1
16 A30C2-60500 {8 75 38 Back buzzer 1
17 DT09G-DL124ED | HW|W\ Horn 1
18 A30C2-60400 HAETFR  Integral switch 1
19 A30AE2-70100 YHA{F  Combination 1 Friic
- A30AE2-70100 HAEAUER Combination 1 prin L
20 GB/T5783 ZHFM6X 35 Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4
22 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 4
23 DT03G-R1/2SY RSSOl temp sending unit 1
24 DT03G-YG252 PRIMAE K AT Fuel sensor 1
25 DT03G-WG430 KA ES  Water temperature sensor 1

249




4IES

Lamp

250



4IES

Lamp

Fr 5 e ] FHBA 2R K& #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 DT04G-12WD2 FIEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2 £ v Rk v
- A30C2-40200 A4 Head lamp ass’y 2 LEDHI KAT
- A15G2-40200 HI4LA4T  Side lamp ass’y 2 LEDZ &
2 DT04G-12ZQX XU AT/ Side lamp ass’y 2 1T 9 b v
- A30C2-40600 XUHAET /NI Side lamp ass’y 2 LED & =
3 DT04G-12XHS8 JeHEXT  Rear combination lamp 1 KT v R bR v
- A35K2-40200 —f)84] Rear combination lamp 2 LED43 43X
- DT04G-12XHS-2 | J5HET Rear combination lamp 1 LED# A =,
4 D30A1-30700L BT 8 80sk (42) Guard,Jamp F L.H. 1
- D30PI1-30002L AT 488 5% () Guard,lamp F L.H. 1 | LEDA & RiEH
5 D30A1-30700R AT 2855 (F5)  Guard,lamp F R.H. 1
- D30PI1-30002R AT 228 (F5)  Guard,lamp F L.H. 1 LED# 4 5%k H
6 A30C2-40200 HIEXT  Head lamp ass’y 1 LEDJG KAT % H
7 D30C1-30006 JE KITSZ4E  Bracket 1 | LEDJE KITIEH
8 DT04G-LTD152 #R] Caution light 1 % F
- A30C2-40500 [l 52 Bl 7K 247~ 4T Caution light 1 % H
- A50C2-40100 e~ T Caution light 1 % H
- A45K2-40100 W55 Caution light 1 1 H
9 D30C1-30005 BT ESE  Bracket 1 1% ]
- D30C1-30012 [t 7€ 7K LT [ 7€ 28 Bracket 1 1% H]
- D30C1-30011 AR FEELT T ESE Bracket 1 1% H]

251




+ bR

SCUTCHEON

252



AN

Decal
@EI
13 =
1]
B
B j\ }
14
4 15 5 6 26
3 7
2 A €<— 10
1 tl@ | [m
l ; |
U 0
48]
i |
4| P
| e |
11 12
A-A
25 29 O 1D
17 1819 94 70 /21 /22 23 3
=) 5880 16 o .
SS8 z2K:i)
C
@ 000 27//4:I
]
000 ©
C ®
RN
- §55.

253



AN

Decal
75 e ] T A 44 R K& #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 GCI10039 “GOODSENSE” (K)  Decal 2

2 GCI0001 AR EAR R Decal, safety 2 7 Fihomeland
- GCIY053 GARERM  Decal, safety 2 4l go abroad
3 GCI10022 CEf#i  Decal 2 41 go abroad
4 GCI0014 EMFRE  Decal,sling 2 % Fhomeland
- GCIY066 i MAREE  Decal,sling 2 41 Hgo abroad
5 GCI0006 X GHrM  Decal,model 2

6 GCI10025 “15”7 ##f Decal 2 1.5t

- GCl10027 “18” Z#F  Decal 2 1.8t

7 GCI0041 “GOODSENSE” (/) Decal 2

8 GCI0005 JA BN ET AL E £ Decal,caution 1 W Fflhomeland
- GCIY057 JA BT AL & £ Decal,caution 1 [ 4 Fl go abroad
9 GCI0008 g idR  Decal,fuel 1 | EA4%H H homeland
- GCI0091 A ARk Decal,fuel 1 | EA A homeland
- GCI0092 JINLPGHR .  Decal,fuel 1 I LPG il homeland
- GCIY060 sibr e Decal,fuel 1| B4 go abroad
- GCIY095 IR bR R Decal,fuel 1| E4NSaF go abroad
~ GCIY096 HILPGHR . Decal,fuel 1 | E4MLPGH go abroad
10 GCI0712 WBRF i B U 44 Name plate 1 M Flhomeland
- GCIY713 WK 17 85 20 X 244 % Name plate 1 [ 4 Fgo abroad
11 GCI0016 251 EHENT 14254508 Decal, padlod mast space| 1 M Fhomeland
- GCIY068 25 EHENT 14545 18] Decal, padlod mast space| 1 4 Hlgo abroad
12 GCI0017 B MF  Decal,notice thumb hand 1 P Hihomeland
- GCIY069 W21 F  Decal,notice thumb hand 1 4k go abroad
13 GCI0013 G % 2 Decal,tyre safety 1 M Flhomeland
- GCIY065 ¥Rt Decal tyre safety 1 4k Hgo abroad
14 GCI0010 T & 1 #5 i¥ Decal,adding hydraulic oil 1 P Fhomeland
- GCIY062 TR Bk B Decal,adding hydraulic oil| 1 41 Flgo abroad

254




AN

Decal
@EI
13 =
1]
B
B j\ }
14
4 15 5 6 26
3 7
2 A €<— 10
1 tl@ | [m
l ; |
U 0
48]
i |
4| P
| e |
11 12
A-A
25 29 O 1D
17 1819 94 70 /21 /22 23 3
=) 5880 16 o .
SS8 z2K:i)
C
@ 000 27//4:I
]
000 ©
C ®
RN
- §55.

255



AN

Decal
Fr 5 5 FHRAE AR K L
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

15 GCIY273 BelisE i P55 4778 Read instructions wamning 1

16 GCIY272 RUATT LR Fasten seat belts waming logo| 1

17 GCI0722 Fgif I ZEFR A% 1.5t Decal,lubrication chart | 1 [1.5tE J filhomeland
- GCIY723 B 4f 1 22 A7 1.5t Decal, Tubrication chart 1 |15t 5 go abroad
- GCI10724 B quf 28 bR 1.8t Decal,Iubrication chart 1 [1.8t[H P Hhomeland
- GCIY725 A7 fuf 1 28 7 1.8t Decal,Iubrication chart 1 |1.8tE %M go abroad
18 GCI0407 N %47 %A Decal, Parking brake adjustment| 1 7 Fhomeland
- GCIY275 T ZEH % F-HDecal,Parking brake adjustment| 1 %M go abroad
19 GCl0412 FAIFRHE Decal 1 M Flhomeland

- GCIY411 FAIFRA Decal 1 41 go abroad
20 GCI10003 THE & St bRk Decal,lubrication chart 1 W Flhomeland

- GCIYO055 T RS E bR Decal,lubrication chart 1 41 go abroad
21 GCI0004 i 25 FR iR Decal 1 " Fflhomeland

- GCIY056 fE I ZUIFR# - Decal 1 [E4} ] go abroad
22 GCI0012 55 %4k Decal,fan safety 1 7 Fhomeland
- GCIY064 KU 2 4=k g Decal,fan safety 1 [ 41 go abroad
23 GCI0009 05 bR Decal,antifreeze liquid 1 P Filhomeland
- GCIY061 I %k % Decal,antifreeze liquid 1 [ 41 il go abroad
24 GCI0098 Logo (4) #5h# Decal 1
25 GCI0103 “THEHENE” 7HF Decal 1 4 filhomeland
26 GCI0122 “ibbiH Warning logo 1 7 Flhomeland

- GCIY 124 EFRR Warning logo 1 4hH go abroad
27 GCI0121 HA A7 Electrical warning logo 1 P Fhomeland

- GCIY125 H/A 245 bR Electrical warning logo 1 4l go abroad
28 GCI0409 2% 114 A\ bR Ban manned sign 1 P Hlhomeland
- GCIY410 2% 14/ A bRk Ban manned sign 1 4} go abroad
29 GCIY408 B E AL FARE Weight lifting logo 2

256




;i

ZHE

ok

Add:Haiche
Taizhou,

HiE(Tel):0576

t£H (Fax):0576-8

BB #& (E-mail):sales

W HEHttp://www

AR & #44 (Free




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46
	页 47
	页 48
	页 49
	页 50
	页 51
	页 52
	页 53
	页 54
	页 55
	页 56
	页 57
	页 58
	页 59
	页 60
	页 61
	页 62
	页 63
	页 64
	页 65
	页 66
	页 67
	页 68
	页 69
	页 70
	页 71
	页 72
	页 73
	页 74
	页 75
	页 76
	页 77
	页 78
	页 79
	页 80
	页 81
	页 82
	页 83
	页 84
	页 85
	页 86
	页 87
	页 88
	页 89
	页 90
	页 91
	页 92
	页 93
	页 94
	页 95
	页 96
	页 97
	页 98
	页 99
	页 100
	页 101
	页 102
	页 103
	页 104
	页 105
	页 106
	页 107
	页 108
	页 109
	页 110
	页 111
	页 112
	页 113
	页 114
	页 115
	页 116
	页 117
	页 118
	页 119
	页 120
	页 121
	页 122
	页 123
	页 124
	页 125
	页 126
	页 127
	页 128
	页 129
	页 130
	页 131
	页 132
	页 133
	页 134
	页 135
	页 136
	页 137
	页 138
	页 139
	页 140
	页 141
	页 142
	页 143
	页 144
	页 145
	页 146
	页 147
	页 148
	页 149
	页 150
	页 151
	页 152
	页 153
	页 154
	页 155
	页 156
	页 157
	页 158
	页 159
	页 160
	页 161
	页 162
	页 163
	页 164
	页 165
	页 166
	页 167
	页 168
	页 169
	页 170
	页 171
	页 172
	页 173
	页 174
	页 175
	页 176
	页 177
	页 178
	页 179
	页 180
	页 181
	页 182
	页 183
	页 184
	页 185
	页 186
	页 187
	页 188
	页 189
	页 190
	页 191
	页 192
	页 193
	页 194
	页 195
	页 196
	页 197
	页 198
	页 199
	页 200
	页 201
	页 202
	页 203
	页 204
	页 205
	页 206
	页 207
	页 208
	页 209
	页 210
	页 211
	页 212
	页 213
	页 214
	页 215
	页 216
	页 217
	页 218
	页 219
	页 220
	页 221
	页 222
	页 223
	页 224
	页 225
	页 226
	页 227
	页 228
	页 229
	页 230
	页 231
	页 232
	页 233
	页 234
	页 235
	页 236
	页 237
	页 238
	页 239
	页 240
	页 241
	页 242
	页 243
	页 244
	页 245
	页 246
	页 247
	页 248
	页 249
	页 250
	页 251
	页 252
	页 253
	页 254
	页 255
	页 256
	页 257
	页 258
	页 259
	页 260
	页 261
	页 262
	页 263
	页 264
	页 265

